Meeting of the:
Date /Time:
Location:

Members:

Item #

1

OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a
regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON
Tuesday, January 12,2016 @ 6:00 p.m.
Council Chambers/Public Safety Building (321 S. Fourth St, Stoughton, WI 53589)

Greg Jenson, Ron Christianson, Tim Swadley, Pat O’Connor and Mayor Donna Olson (ex-
officio)

AGENDA

Call to Order

Communications:

Reports: Contingency — November Treasurer’s Report

Approval of December 8, 2015 Minutes

Business Park North Offer to Purchase

Hults Road Special Assessments

Request by Alder Majewski to use contingency funds for a feasibility study on the 1892
School building.

Future Agenda Items — TIF Policy Draft 01/26/16 meeting

ADJOURNMENT

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.
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Item #
1

2

OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a
regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON

Tuesday, January 12, 2016 @ 6:00 P.Mm.

Council Chambers/Public Safety Building (321 S. Fourth St, Stoughton, W1 53589)
Greg Jenson, Ron Christianson, Tim Swadley, Pat O’Connor and Mayor Donna Olson (ex-
officio)

AGENDA

Call to Order

Communications:

Reports. Contingency — November Treasurer’ s Report
Approval of December 8, 2015 Minutes

Business Park North Offer to Purchase

Hults Road Special Assessments

Request by Alder Mg ewski to use contingency funds for afeasibility study on the 1892
School building.

Future Agenda Items— TIF Policy Draft 01/26/16 meeting

ADJOURNMENT

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.






2016 CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT
100-59200-930

2015 BUDGET $80,000
AMENDMENT REASON
BALANCE @ 1/06/2016 $80,000

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED

AMENDMENT REASON

AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 1/06/2016 $80,000







12/11/2015 01:58 PM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Pag 1/2
User: JULIE Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 11/01/2015 TO 11/30/2015
Beginning GL Balance: 1,390,305.26
Add: Cash Receipts 403,197.07
Less: Cash Disbursements (1,146,346.44)
Less: Payroll Disbursements (441,208.09)
Add: Journal Entries/Other 1,780,415.32
Ending GL Balance: 1,986,363.12
Ending Bank Balance: 1,884,793.13
Add: Deposits in Transit

11/23/2015 Deposit ID: 612 9,258.50

11/24/2015 Deposit ID: 613 14,983.28

11/25/2015 Deposit ID: 614 229,407.33

11/30/2015 Deposit ID: 615 32,705.30

12/01/2015 Deposit ID: 618 3,765.41

12/03/2015 Deposit ID: 619 235.50

290,355.32
Less: Outstanding Checks
AP Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
03/26/2014 47689 RICHARDS, SUSAN 57.12
11/20/2014 49874 KRIS SCHWARTZ 14.00
12/31/2014 50317 JILL HAUK 14.15
01/08/2015 50427 KRISTINE HOLZHUTER 8.14
01/22/2015 50594 JEFF CALKINS 9.00
02/26/2015 50942 ANNE JONES 56.00
05/07/2015 51585 DIANE GJERMO 5.00
06/04/2015 51797 JESSE SCHWARTZ 20.00
10/08/2015 52762 TERRY FRANK 300.00
10/08/2015 52794 UW ARTS OUTREACH 200.00
10/15/2015 52820 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 50.00
11/05/2015 52948 DONOVAN BROOKE 38.97
11/05/2015 53008 STOUGHTON COUNTRY CLUB 380.00
11/05/2015 53018 WOOD BROTHER'S TOURING INC 5,250.00
11/12/2015 53024 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,484.20
11/12/2015 53035 DANE COUNTY LANDFILL SITE #2 398.02
11/12/2015 53040 DEPT OF REVENUE 124.00
11/12/2015 53041 DOMESTIC ABUSE INTERVENTION SERVICE 500.00
11/12/2015 53045 LISA JESS 25.00
11/19/2015 53079 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 1,848.50
11/19/2015 53101 SIMS DELANEY-POTTHOFF LLC 2,500.00
11/19/2015 53111 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 585.00
11/19/2015 53112 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 540.00
11/19/2015 53115 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 1,764.82
11/19/2015 53116 DEAN HEALTH PLAN INC 98,701.00
11/19/2015 53122 JEFFRY DANIELS- 2188 LLC 8,460.00
11/19/2015 53125 MADISON INTERNATIONAL SPEEDWAY 300.00
11/19/2015 53133 PAUL'S TURF & TREE NURSERY, INC 13,560.00
11/19/2015 53134 MARLENE PLATT 226.00
11/25/2015 53165 AIRGAS USA LLC 61.91
11/25/2015 53166 CHRISTOPER ALLEN 150.00
11/25/2015 53167 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 190.80
11/25/2015 53168 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 13.45
11/25/2015 53169 ARMSTRONG ORCHARDS 85.00
11/25/2015 53170 AUXIANT 7,577.05
11/25/2015 53171 BADGER WATER 36.80
11/25/2015 53174 DALE BECK 525.00
11/25/2015 53175 CGC INC. 7,373.82
11/25/2015 53176 CITY OF MADISON TREASURER 1,170.00
11/25/2015 53177 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN 32.50
11/25/2015 53178 CREATIVE SIGN 2,062.00





12/11/2015 01:58 PM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Pag 2/2
User: JULIE Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 11/01/2015 TO 11/30/2015
AP Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
11/25/2015 53180 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN 192.48
11/25/2015 53181 DEMCO INC 248.76
11/25/2015 53183 ERLA INC 145.00
11/25/2015 53184 EUGSTER FARM MARKET INC 252.00
11/25/2015 53185 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 199.86
11/25/2015 53186 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 364.95
11/25/2015 53187 LINDA FULLER 1,000.00
11/25/2015 53188 GALL'S INC 293.71
11/25/2015 53189 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 992.00
11/25/2015 53190 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 15.78
11/25/2015 53191 HANSON ELECTRONICS 9.72
11/25/2015 53193 DAVID LECK 56.00
11/25/2015 53194 SARA LENZ 420.00
11/25/2015 53195 M & M OFFICE INTERIORS INC 553.00
11/25/2015 53196 MIDWEST TAPE 861.75
11/25/2015 53197 D.W. NELSON INC. 4,380.00
11/25/2015 53198 OFFICE DEPOT 352.75
11/25/2015 53199 NANCY PAULSON 59.72
11/25/2015 53200 RANDOM HOUSE INC 101.25
11/25/2015 53201 SECOND HARVEST FOODBANK OF SOU 6,766.02
11/25/2015 53202 SHRED-IT 94.06
11/25/2015 53203 SIMONS, JO 150.00
11/25/2015 53204 SIMPLEXGRINNELL LP 375.00
11/25/2015 53205 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 544 .34
11/25/2015 53206 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI 838.15
11/25/2015 53207 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 157.68
11/25/2015 53208 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 149.00
11/25/2015 53209 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 11,134.00
11/25/2015 53210 U.S. CELLULAR 162.50
11/25/2015 53211 U.S. CELLULAR 67.90
11/25/2015 53212 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 44.75
11/25/2015 53213 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY 100.00
11/25/2015 53215 WAUNAKEE PUBLIC LIBRARY 5.95

Total - 74 Outstanding Checks: 188,785.33

Adjusted Bank Balance 1,986,363.12

Unreconciled Difference: 0.00

REVIEWED BY:

DATE:






12/11/2015 02:14 PM CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page: 1/2
g;?rétiggigon FROM 11/01/2015 TO 11/30/2015
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS
Beginning

Balance Total Total
Fund Description 11/01/2015 Debits Credits
001 ALLOCATIONS FUND 1,546,726.78 0.00 0.00
100 GENERAL FUND 4,273,859.53 573,972.44 693,989.09
203 TID #3 FUND 195,879.31 8.72 0.00
204 TID #4 FUND 1,209,667.96 37.04 0.00
205 TID #5 FUND 4,569.98 0.04 0.00
206 TID #6 FUND (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00
207 TID #7 FUND 4,798,088.75 310.50 39,475.67
212 SAFETY BUILDING FUND 0.00 0.00 4,428.23
215 LIBRARY FUND 270.21 970.28 72,201.87
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 434,326.20 96.81 8,205.37
221 FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 11,599.91 29,770.30 0.00
222 RIVER TRAIL FUND 1,769.23 0.00 160.09
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 261,383.59 9.53 0.00
224 STORM SEWER FUND 642,918.92 35,639.88 17,208.85
225 32,987.03 0.97 0.00
227 EMS TRUCK FUND 188,047.45 5.29 0.00
228 EMS EQUIPMENT FUND 35,351.23 0.97 0.00
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 4,260.79 0.00 154.10
230 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 782.48 0.00 584.68
231 SENIORS IN NEED 34,752.20 100.91 2,554.35
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 428,239.02 6,304.61 59.72
233 HOLIDAY FUND 16,233.92 5,525.36 8,194.02
234 FOOD PANTRY 69,004.71 13,276.23 1,897.85
235 LANDMARKS 1,657.11 0.00 220.00
236 TREE COMMISSION 2,419.56 257.00 0.00
239 STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 4,650.00 0.00 0.00
241 EMS TRUST FUND 23,392.96 1,245.00 0.00
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 36,078.56 820.61 317.53
243 FIRE PENSION FUND 694,567.41 16.17 0.00
244 CDBG FUND 6,374.12 0.00 0.00
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 75,008.23 44,308.66 106,119.71
246 OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND 12,414.56 0.30 150.00
247 TOURISM FUND 48,446.49 0.00 22,100.23
250 SICK LEAVE FUND 77,700.84 2.47 705.10
251 HEALTH INSURANCE FUND 11,008.45 128,644.67 83,564.50
252 K9 FUND 11,254.93 33.00 234.45
260 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 39,138.06 0.61 937.28
261 REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 59,431.79 1.86 2,192.08
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 89,299.82 29,276.89 28,487.07
300 DEBT SERVICE FUND (71,784.25) 5,017.81 19,053.87
400 CONSTRUCTION FUND 1,935,090.30 1,430,489.93 1,827,217.44
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND (106,201.69) 0.00 67,867.35

Ending
Balance
11/30/2015

1,546,726.
4,153,842.
195,888.
1,209,705.
4,570.
(1,000.
4,758,923.
(4,428.
(70, 961.
426,217.
41,370.
1,6009.
261,393.
661,349.
32,988.
188,052.
35,352.
4,106.
197.
32,298.
434,483,
13,565.
80, 383.
1,437.
2,676.
4,650.
24,637.
36,581.
694,583.
6,374.
13,197.
12,264.
26,346.
76,998.
56,088.
11,053.
38,201.
57,241.
90,089.
(85,820.
1,538,362.
(174,069.

78
88
03
00
02
00)
58
23)
38)
64
21
14
12
95
00
74
20
69
80
76
91
26
09
11
56
00
96
64
58
12
18
86
26
21
62
48
39
57
64
31)
79
04)





12/11/2015 02:14 PM CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page: 2/2
User: JULIE
DB: Stoughton FROM 11/01/2015 TO 11/30/2015
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS
Beginning
Balance Total Total

Fund Description 11/01/2015 Debits Credits
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 276,778.50 12,861.79 170.24
412 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 662,303.54 19.62 0.00
603 EMS (53,777.24) 71,355.69 35,615.48

Ending
Balance
11/30/2015

289,470.05
662,323.16
(18,037.03)

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 18,024,971.25

2,390,381.96

3,044,066.22

17,371,286.99





12/11/2015 03:16 PM RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON
User: JULIE Post Date from 11/01/2015 - 11/30/2015 Open And Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

Total of 552 Receipts 403,197.07
*%% TOTAL BY GL DISTRIBUTION ***
100-00000-12320 DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 822.00
100-00000-13010 AFLAC 43.42
100-00000-13010 ATTORN 148.00
100-00000-13010 CO YOU 720.84
100-00000-13010 FSAYC 8,925.71
100-00000-13010 LIFE I 444.20
100-00000-13010 RENT-S 200.00
100-00000-13010 ST OPE 2,650.00
100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 5,301.37
100-00000-21515 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 16,902.28
100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 12.00
100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 3,494.80
100-00000-43790-30400000 COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH 964.41
100-00000-44111-31600000 OPERATORS 475.00
100-00000-44150-31600000 MISC. LICENSE 15.00
100-00000-44300-32200000 BUILDING 1,505.00
100-00000-44310-32200000 ELECTRICAL 370.00
100-00000-44320-32200000 PLUMBING 245.00
100-00000-44330-32200000 HEATING 80.00
100-00000-44340-32000000 FIRE PROTECTION FEES 724.00
100-00000-44900-32200000 MISC 685.00
100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 4,275.00
100-00000-46150-41500000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 840.00
100-00000-46210-30800000 POLICE DEPT FEES 46.48
100-00000-46210-31100000 POLICE DEPT FEES 15.00
100-00000-46210-31100000 POLICE DEPT FEES 857.51
100-00000-46290-31000000 MVD FEES 8,782.50
100-00000-46309-40600000 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES 450.00
100-00000-46430-31200000 STREET OPENING 200.00
100-00000-46590-50400000 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 165.00
100-00000-46610-30300000 NEWSLETTER 19.00
100-00000-46720-51300000 PARK RESERVATIONS 30.00
100-00000-46750-32450000 RECREATION 740.00
100-00000-46750-32450800 RECREATION 1,220.00
100-00000-46750-32452100 RECREATION 25.00
100-00000-46751-32600000 SWIM POND 60.00
100-00000-46752-32455100 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 4,926.00
100-00000-46752-32455300 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 530.00
100-00000-46752-32455400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 30.00
100-00000-46752-32455900 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 395.00
100-00000-46752-32456300 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 320.00
100-00000-46752-32456500 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 38.00
100-00000-46752-32457000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 230.00
100-00000-46752-32457100 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 160.00
100-00000-46752-32457400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 118.00
100-00000-46756-50100000 UNDERWRITING 2,075.00
100-00000-48130-10100000 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS 93.42
100-00000-48220-41900000 RENTAL INCOME 2,066.00
100-00000-48221-30300000 RENTAL INCOME 1,500.00
100-00000-48309-10100000 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY 308.13
100-00000-48503-30500000 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 335.00
100-00000-48505-50400000 DONATIONS - CENTER 2,528.00
100-00000-48507-30400000 DONATIONS - SEN CNTR CASE MGMT 190.00
100-00000-48542-30900000 SHOP WITH A COP 70.00
100-53300-50212-31200000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 158.25
100-53400-50340-31400000 OPERATING EXPENSES 185.00
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User: JULIE Post Date from 11/01/2015 - 11/30/2015 Open And Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution

100-55300-50344-32400000 OPERATING EXPENSES-ACTIVE NET (251.07)
100-55300-50344-32400000 OPERATING EXPENSES-ACTIVE NET (238.68)
215-00000-46710-20400000 FINES 138.28
215-00000-46710-50900000 FINES 304.21
215-00000-46710-51000000 FINES 479.36
215-00000-46712-20400000 COPY MACHINE 9.68
215-00000-46712-50900000 COPY MACHINE 19.38
215-00000-46712-51000000 COPY MACHINE 19.34
217-00000-48500 DONATIONS 58.46
221-00000-48500 DONATIONS 29,770.00
224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 35,382.19
224-00000-46435-50600000 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 240.00
231-00000-48561 DONATIONS - SENIORS IN NEED 100.00
232-00000-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR CENT 3,168.87
232-00000-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR CENT 3,000.00
232-00000-48513 DONATIONS - LOAN CLOSET 123.00
233-00000-48560 HOLIDAY FUND DONATIONS 5,525.00
234-00000-48550 DONATIONS 13,274.95
236-00000-48550 DONATIONS 257.00
241-00000-48500-70200000 DONATIONS-CPR 245.00
241-00000-48500-70800000 DONATIONS-SHILLELAGH 1,000.00
242-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE 220.00
242-00000-48521 DANCE DONATIONS 100.00
242-00000-48526 HOLIDAY LIGHTS DONATIONS 500.00
245-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H. 869.95
245-00000-21108 GIFT CERTIFICATES - OPERA HOUSE (122.00)
245-00000-26500-50216001 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 100.00
245-00000-26500-50216002 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 175.00
245-00000-26500-50216003 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 245.00
245-00000-26500-50216004 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,840.00
245-00000-26500-50216005 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 315.00
245-00000-26500-50216006 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 135.00
245-00000-26500-50216007 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 595.00
245-00000-26500-50216008 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 100.00
245-00000-26500-50216009 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 482.00
245-00000-26500-50216011 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 382.00
245-00000-26500-50216014 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 100.00
245-00000-26500-50216016 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 76.00
245-00000-26500-50216017 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 120.00
245-00000-26500-50216018 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 176.00
245-00000-26500-50216019 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 212.00
245-00000-26500-50216020 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 50.00
245-00000-26500-50216021 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 66.00
245-00000-26500-50216022 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 425.00
245-00000-26500-50216023 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 36.00
245-00000-26500-50216024 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 210.00
245-00000-26500-50216025 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 510.00
245-00000-26500-50216026 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,330.00
245-00000-26500-50216028 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 714.00
245-00000-26500-50216029 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 760.00
245-00000-26500-50216030 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 915.50
245-00000-46742-50215503 TICKET SALES 52.50
245-00000-46742-50215508 TICKET SALES 662.50
245-00000-46742-50215509 TICKET SALES 302.00
245-00000-46742-50215511 TICKET SALES 650.00
245-00000-46742-50215513 TICKET SALES 1,588.50
245-00000-46742-50215516 TICKET SALES 640.00
245-00000-46742-50215520 TICKET SALES (90.00)
245-00000-46742-50215521 TICKET SALES 570.00

245-00000-46742-50215522 TICKET SALES 274.00
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User: JULIE Post Date from 11/01/2015 - 11/30/2015 Open And Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton . )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution
245-00000-46742-50215523 TICKET SALES 504.00
245-00000-46742-50215524 TICKET SALES 1,132.00
245-00000-46742-50215525 TICKET SALES 276.00
245-00000-46742-50216014 TICKET SALES 100.00
245-00000-46745-50210206 SERVICE/CONV. FEES 1,233.00
245-00000-46920-50210206 MEMBERSHIPS 1,525.00
245-00000-46930-20110206 ANNUAL PUBLICATION 450.00
245-00000-48500-50210206 DONATIONS 207.00
251-00000-13010 RET HE 2,671.05
251-00000-13010 UTILHE 18,324.29
251-00000-48913 INS STOP LOSS REIMBURSEMENT 799.00
252-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 33.00
270-00000-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 788.00
400-00000-13010 ALLEY 15,471.32
400-00000-13010 WASH/5 137,319.04
400-57330-50820-13002000 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 5,000.00
411-00000-13010 RENT 7,209.96
411-00000-48220 RENTAL INCOME-SR CENTER ANNEX 1,725.00
411-00000-48221 RENTAL INCOME - ROOM USE 175.00
603-00000-43421-30100000 STATE MEDICARE SUPPLEMENT 20,633.17
TOTAL - ALL GL NUMBERS: 403,197.07

**x TOTAL BY FUND ***

100 GENERAL FUND 78,219.57
215 LIBRARY FUND 970.25
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 58.46
221 FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 29,770.00
224 STORM SEWER FUND 35,622.19
231 SENIORS IN NEED 100.00
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 6,291.87
233 HOLIDAY FUND 5,525.00
234 FOOD PANTRY 13,274.95
236 TREE COMMISSION 257.00
241 EMS TRUST FUND 1,245.00
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 820.00
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 20,893.95
251 HEALTH INSURANCE FUND 21,794.34
252 K9 FUND 33.00
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 788.00
400 CONSTRUCTION FUND 157,790.36
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 9,109.96
603 EMS 20,633.17

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS: 403,197.07

**x TOTAL BY RECEIPT ITEMS ***

(13) MR: 194,127.83
(40) 301: BAILS/FINES 3,494.80
(154) 302: PARKING FINES 4,275.00
(55) 303: DMV FEES 8,782.50
(5) 304: MISC REVENUES 46.48
(1) 307: FINGER PRINTING 15.00
(2) 308: K-9 DONATIONS 33.00
(1) 309: SHOP WITH COP 70.00
(15) 401: BUILDING PERMITS 1,505.00
(7) 402: ELECTRICAL PERMIT 370.00
(5) 403: PLUMBING PERMIT 245.00
(2) 404: HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 80.00
(7) 405: MISC BUILDING PERMIT 685.00
(2) 408: FIRE PROTECTION FEES 724.00
(42) 501: FOOD PANTRY 13,274.95
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User: JULIE Post Date from 11/01/2015 - 11/30/2015 Open And Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

(2) 502: SENIORS IN NEED 100.00
(23) 503: HOLIDAY FUND 5,525.00
(30) 601: TICKET SALES 6,561.50
(54) 607: TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 10,169.50
(1) 701: COPIES 48.40
(1) 702: FINES 921.85
(1) 704: 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 58.46
(74) 801: MEAL SITE REVENUES 5,301.37
(18) 803: DONATIONS 528.00
(2) 804: NEWSLETTER 19.00
(6) 805: CRAFT SALES 165.00
(6) 806: LOAN CLOSET 123.00
(10) 807: SPECIAL GIFT FUND 3,168.87
(3) 809: KITCHEN FUND 335.00
(3) 810: CASE MANAGEMENT DONATIONS 190.00
(10) 902: OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 475.00
(1) 906: MISC LICENSES 15.00
(20) 907: SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 840.00
(1) DOG: Dog Licensing 12.00
(5) 1001: PROGRAM FEES 1,985.00
(13) 1003: INSTRUCTION FEES 6,747.00
(2) 1004: CREDIT CARD & TRANSACTION FEES (489.75)
(1) 1101: PARK RESERVATION 30.00
(4) 1201: STREET OPENING 200.00
(2) 1202: YARD WASTE FEES 240.00
(1) 1204: TREE COMMISSION DONATION 257.00
(2) 1205: ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 450.00
(4) 1302: MISC REVENUES 1,850.00
(1) 1399: MISC RECIEPTS 225.00
(2) 1502: RENT 2,066.00
(1) 1601: DANCE DONATIONS 100.00
(43) 9901: 123,822.89
(3) 9902: SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT 1,725.00
(1) 9905: DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 822.00
(1) 9906: SPECIAL ASSESSMENT INTEREST 93.42
(1) SPEC: Special Assessments 788.00

TOTAL - ALL RECEIPT ITEMS: 403,197.07
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11/03/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1756"
GL Trx #: 25870
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
11/03/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1757'
GL Trx #: 25871
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
11/09/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1772"
GL Trx #: 25883
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 50.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 50.00
50.00 50.00
11/12/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1773"
GL Trx #: 25884
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
11/12/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1774"
GL Trx #: 25885
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
11/19/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1801"
GL Trx #: 26296
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 40.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 40.00
40.00 40.00
11/20/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1802"
GL Trx #: 26308
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
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11/20/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1811"
GL Trx #: 26907
PRIMARY CHECKING 400-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,272,567.22
WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 400-00000-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 1,272,567.22
1,272,567.22 1,272,567.22
11/23/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1806"
GL Trx #: 26311
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 137.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 137.00
137.00 137.00
11/23/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1807'
GL Trx #: 26312
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 155.00
PARKING FINES 100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 155.00
155.00 155.00
11/25/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1813"
GL Trx #: 26909
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
11/27/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1814'
GL Trx #: 26910
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 20.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 20.00
20.00 20.00
11/30/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1815"
GL Trx #: 26911
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
11/30/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1816"
GL Trx #: 26912
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 187.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 187.00
187.00 187.00
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11/30/2015 Ref Numl: '1817'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 30.00
PARKING FINES 100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 30.00
30.00 30.00
11/30/2015 Ref Numl: '1822'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 446.40
UNITED WAY DONATIONS 100-00000-48524-32500000 UNITED WAY DONATIONS 446.40
446.40 446.40
11/30/2015 Ref Numl: '1823"
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 5,013.00
MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 300-00000-48250-41700000 MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 5,013.00
5,013.00 5,013.00
11/30/2015 Ref Numl: '1824'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 7.23
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 7.23
7.23 7.23
11/30/2015 Ref Numl: '1825'
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 48,218.03
AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 48,218.03
48,218.03 48,218.03
11/30/2015 Ref Numl: '1826'
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,589.79
ADVANCE FROM GENERAL FUND 603-00000-25300 ADVANCE FROM GENERAL FUI 1,589.79
1,589.79 1,589.79
11/30/2015 Ref Numl: '1827'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,995.78
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 2,995.78
2,995.78 2,995.78
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11/30/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1828"
GL Trx #: 27355
PRIMARY CHECKING 217-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 25.00
DONATIONS —-FUNDRAISING ACCOUNT 217-00000-48530 DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING | 25.00
25.00 25.00
11/30/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1829'
GL Trx #: 27356
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 452,794.15
EXPENDITURE RESTRAINT PAYMENT 100-00000-43415-10100000 EXPENDITURE RESTRAINT P; 452,794.15
452,794.15 452,794.15
11/30/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1830'
GL Trx #: 27357
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 33,974.85
CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 100-00000-46755-10100000 CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 33,974.85
33,974.85 33,974.85
11/30/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1831"
GL Trx #: 27358
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 91.80
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-53300-50212-31200000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 91.80
91.80 91.80
11/30/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1844"
GL Trx #: 27370
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 35.10
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 35.10
35.10 35.10
11/30/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1845"
GL Trx #: 27371
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 266.22
PAYROLL PAYABLE 100-00000-21500 PAYROLIL PAYABLE 266.22
266.22 266.22
11/30/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1846"
GL Trx #: 27372
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 12.00
DOG LICENSE 100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 12.00
12.00 12.00
1,819,422.77 1,819,422.77
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TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 492,009.73
PAYROLL PAYARLE 100-00000-21500 266.22
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 35.10
DOG LICENSE 100-00000-22110 12.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 4,196.98
EXPENDITURE RESTRAINT PAYMENT 100-00000-43415-10100000 452,794 .15
PARKING FINES 100-00000-45130-31100000 185.00
CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 100-00000-46755-10100000 33,974.85
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 7.23
UNITED WAY DONATIONS 100-00000-48524-32500000 446.40
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-53300-50212-31200000 91.80
PRIMARY CHECKING 217-00000-11100 25.00
DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING ACCOUNT 217-00000-48530 25.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 5,013.00
MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 300-00000-48250-41700000 5,013.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 400-00000-11100 1,272,567.22
WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 400-00000-11311 1,272,567.22
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 49,807.82
AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 603-00000-13016 48,218.03
ADVANCE FROM GENERAL FUND 603-00000-25300 1,589.79

GRAND TOTAL: 1,819,422.77 1,819,422.77
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Bank 3 PRIMARY CHECKING

11/03/2015 197 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 3,312.72
11/03/2015 198 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 5,087.26
11/03/2015 199 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 1,033.08
11/05/2015 52939 004095 AIRGAS USA LLC 95.91
11/05/2015 52940 000140 ASLESON'S HARDWARE 46.30
11/05/2015 52941 000150 AUXIANT 21,542.46
11/05/2015 52942 002405 AZTLAND LLC 998.00
11/05/2015 52943 005066 B&H LAWNCARE 35.00
11/05/2015 52944 000157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 2,875.32
11/05/2015 52945 000157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 805.81
11/05/2015 52946 000178 BJ ELECTRIC SUPPLY INC. 64.73
11/05/2015 52947 005287 BOOK PAGE 720.00
11/05/2015 52948 005218 DONOVAN BROOKE 38.97
11/05/2015 52949 000223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 231.41
11/05/2015 52950 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 247.59
11/05/2015 52951 005230 COAKLEY BROTHERS 1,064.00
11/05/2015 52952 001737 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN 32.50
11/05/2015 52953 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 1,446.02
11/05/2015 52954 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 6,047.50
11/05/2015 52955 000287 DANE COUNTY TREASURER. 350.00
11/05/2015 52956 002783 DCAVS 35.00
11/05/2015 52957 000298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 580.00
11/05/2015 52958 000302 DEMCO INC 103.67
11/05/2015 52959 004792 DEPT OF REVENUE 222.80
11/05/2015 52960 005292 ECO WATERWAY SERVICES, LLC 4,675.00
11/05/2015 52961 003549 ELLIS MANUFACTURING 107.80
11/05/2015 52962 005167 EMBURY, LTD 28,430.15
11/05/2015 52963 003859 F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC 12,308.79
11/05/2015 52964 005288 FISH WINDOW CLEANING 856.00
11/05/2015 52965 000381 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 345.50
11/05/2015 52966 000386 GALL'S INC 26.95
11/05/2015 52967 000392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 992.00
11/05/2015 52968 000408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 33.79
11/05/2015 52969 000410 GRAINGER INC. 51.26
11/05/2015 52970 002845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 2,375.00
11/05/2015 52971 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 72.00
11/05/2015 52972 003113 JOE HANSON 150.00
11/05/2015 52973 004898 HOMETOWN PRODUCTIONS 250.00
11/05/2015 52974 000472 INKWORKS INC 219.00
11/05/2015 52975 000488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 97.10
11/05/2015 52976 000495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 1,857.32
11/05/2015 52977 000504 TERRY KAHL 110.00
11/05/2015 52978 000505 DAVID KALLAND 250.00
11/05/2015 52979 004699 JOHN KARLSLYST III 270.00
11/05/2015 52980 004254 LILY KILFOY 75.00
11/05/2015 52981 001168 KOFFEE KUP 180.00
11/05/2015 52982 000534 EARL KRUEGER 156.00
11/05/2015 52983 004192 LEVEL UP LLC 455.00
11/05/2015 52984 003403 MADISON COLLEGE 14.70
11/05/2015 52985 004072 MADISON COLLEGE 868.50
11/05/2015 52986 005120 MERLIN LUSCHEN WOOD MAGIC 200.00
11/05/2015 52987 005291 MICHAEL PERRY/ SNEEZING COW, INC 5,000.00
11/05/2015 52988 000614 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL 602.54
11/05/2015 52989 000617 MIDWEST TAPE 43.95
11/05/2015 52990 002186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 128.00
11/05/2015 52991 000668 OFFICE DEPOT 53.84
11/05/2015 52992 004183 NATHAN PARRETTE 72.00
11/05/2015 52993 001466 PECHMANN MEMORIALS INC 408.28
11/05/2015 52994 005289 PENNYWELL PRODUCTIONS INC 7,050.00
11/05/2015 52995 000704 PETTY CASH-STO LIBRARY 54.93
11/05/2015 52996 002631 PROMOTIONS BY YOLANDA 701.80
11/05/2015 52997 003199 QUALITY INN & SUITES 1,615.00
11/05/2015 52998 000730 QUILL CORPORATION 92.69
11/05/2015 52999 000737 RANDOM HOUSE INC 133.75
11/05/2015 53000 001215 RICOH USA INC 172.73
11/05/2015 53001 005285 SANDY LA CLAIR 600.00
11/05/2015 53002 000800 SCHWAAB INC 130.24
11/05/2015 53003 002246 SHOWCASES 122.04
11/05/2015 53004 000815 SIMPLEXGRINNELL LP 68.26
11/05/2015 53005 000827 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 3,693.02
11/05/2015 53006 004683 COLE SPANGLER 108.00
11/05/2015 53007 000850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 4,961.16
11/05/2015 53008 000853 STOUGHTON COUNTRY CLUB 380.00
11/05/2015 53009 005293 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL GIFT SHOP 123.39
11/05/2015 53010 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 83.08
11/05/2015 53011 001937 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES 17,189.07
11/05/2015 53012 000875 STREICHER'S 132.00

11/05/2015 53013 005290 THE BOSTON BOYS, LLC 250.00
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11/05/2015 53014 000916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 138.55
11/05/2015 53015 000931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 17.90
11/05/2015 53016 000995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL 2,478.37
11/05/2015 53017 001001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 450.00
11/05/2015 53018 004847 WOOD BROTHER'S TOURING INC 5,250.00
11/05/2015 53019 000929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 664.94
11/12/2015 53024 002541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,484.20
11/12/2015 53025 004095 AIRGAS USA LLC 48.18
11/12/2015 53026 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 244.00
11/12/2015 53027 005142 ASSOCIATED BANK, NA 325.00
11/12/2015 53028 000143 ATE&T 136.71
11/12/2015 53029 000150 AUXIANT 51,579.13
11/12/2015 53030 000221 CGC INC. 1,455.50
11/12/2015 53031 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 82.71
11/12/2015 53032 002416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC 1,079.00
11/12/2015 53033 000248 COMDATA CORPORATION 405.46
11/12/2015 53034 000316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 668.46
11/12/2015 53035 001386 DANE COUNTY LANDFILL SITE #2 398.02
11/12/2015 53036 004763 DANE COUNTY PARKS DEPARTMENT 75.00
11/12/2015 53037 000287 DANE COUNTY TREASURER. 315.00
11/12/2015 53038 005295 DAVID BROMBERG, LLC 6,250.00
11/12/2015 53039 005212 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN 215.22
11/12/2015 53040 004792 DEPT OF REVENUE 124.00
11/12/2015 53041 005294 DOMESTIC ABUSE INTERVENTION SERVICE 500.00
11/12/2015 53042 000386 GALL'S INC 95.88
11/12/2015 53043 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 32.00
11/12/2015 53044 004130 MIKE OR SUSAN HEGER 166.60
11/12/2015 53045 004188 LISA JESS 25.00
11/12/2015 53046 000495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 1,306.42
11/12/2015 53047 000508 KAYSER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP 2,085.48
11/12/2015 53048 002057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 238.75
11/12/2015 53049 005297 NATALIE LEAHY 12,500.00
11/12/2015 53050 005225 NORTHERN ESCROW, INC 350,630.17
11/12/2015 53051 001215 RICOH USA INC 178.04
11/12/2015 53052 000776 ROUNDYS 626.53
11/12/2015 53053 004230 SUE SHANKLIN 84.00
11/12/2015 53054 002139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 7,694.90
11/12/2015 53055 000858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 126.00
11/12/2015 53056 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 23,707.64
11/12/2015 53057 000916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 26.94
11/12/2015 53058 004797 TRADS 100.00
11/12/2015 53059 001326 U.S. CELLULAR 91.00
11/12/2015 53060 002147 VERIZON WIRELESS 10.94
11/12/2015 5300601 002228 WEB-NET 220.00
11/12/2015 53062 001019 WISC STATE JOURNAL 197.60
11/12/2015 53063 000929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 1,159.65
11/12/2015 53064 003457 XYLEM WATER SOLUTIONS U.S.A. INC. 838.00
11/13/2015 200 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 3,462.02
11/13/2015 201 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 4,623.04
11/13/2015 202 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 32,541.71
11/19/2015 53069 002554 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES INC 144.00
11/19/2015 53070 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 880.65
11/19/2015 53071 003767 AT&T MOBILITY 1.22
11/19/2015 53072 003866 BLISS COMMUNICATIONS INC 250.00
11/19/2015 53073 005299 BO DEANS, INC 9,165.00
11/19/2015 53074 005299 BO DEANS, INC 850.00
11/19/2015 53075 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 169.42
11/19/2015 53076 003083 CORPORATE BUSINESS SYSTEMS 960.29
11/19/2015 53077 004142 CREDENCE COMPUTER SERVICES, INC. 72.50
11/19/2015 53078 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 121.25
11/19/2015 53079 000286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 1,848.50
11/19/2015 53080 0.00 VvV
11/19/2015 53081 0.00 VvV
11/19/2015 53082 0.00 VvV
11/19/2015 53083 0.00 VvV
11/19/2015 53084 0.00 VvV
11/19/2015 53085 0.00 VvV
11/19/2015 53086 0.00 VvV
11/19/2015 53087 0.00 VvV
11/19/2015 53088 0.00 VvV
11/19/2015 53089 0.00 VvV
11/19/2015 53090 0.00 VvV
11/19/2015 53091 0.00 VvV
11/19/2015 53092 0.00 VvV
11/19/2015 53093 0.00 VvV
11/19/2015 53094 0.00 VvV
11/19/2015 53095 0.00 VvV
11/19/2015 53096 0.00 VvV
11/19/2015 53097 0.00 VvV
11/19/2015 53098 0.00 VvV
11/19/2015 53099 0.00 VvV
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11/19/2015 53100 0.00 Vv
11/19/2015 53101 001913 SIMS DELANEY-POTTHOFF LLC 2,500.00
11/19/2015 53102 003141 SPRINGSTED INC 39,520.96
11/19/2015 53103 000855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 94.90
11/19/2015 53104 000858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 28.00
11/19/2015 53105 000861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 514.10
11/19/2015 53106 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 10,211.45
11/19/2015 53107 001055 SYTTENDE MAT 500.00
11/19/2015 53108 004227 TICKETFORCE LLC 1,349.50
11/19/2015 53109 002623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 7,158.71
11/19/2015 53110 003924 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE 84.00
11/19/2015 53111 001001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 585.00
11/19/2015 53112 001001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 540.00
11/19/2015 53113 001031 WORLDWIDE INFORMATION INC 164.00
11/19/2015 53114 001034 XAVUS SOLUTIONS LLC 990.00
11/19/2015 53115 000286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 1,764.82
11/19/2015 53116 000293 DEAN HEALTH PLAN INC 98,701.00
11/19/2015 53117 001538 DUCKSOUP SIGNS & DESIGN 122.40
11/19/2015 53118 005007 EMPATHIA INC 375.00
11/19/2015 53119 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 147.00
11/19/2015 53120 005301 I'M NOT A PILOT, LLC 1,800.00
11/19/2015 53121 000472 INKWORKS INC 778.25
11/19/2015 53122 005300 JEFFRY DANIELS- 2188 LLC 8,460.00
11/19/2015 53123 004782 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC 68.51
11/19/2015 53124 000545 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES 36.75
11/19/2015 53125 005298 MADISON INTERNATIONAL SPEEDWAY 300.00
11/19/2015 53126 000573 MADISON TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC 66,966.00
11/19/2015 53127 002756 MOLL CONSTRUCTION INC 4,500.00
11/19/2015 53128 005225 NORTHERN ESCROW, INC 130,515.52
11/19/2015 53129 005102 NORTHERN SKY THEATER, INC 330.00
11/19/2015 53130 002186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 224.00
11/19/2015 53131 000668 OFFICE DEPOT 139.37
11/19/2015 53132 005121 OLSON TOON LANDSCAPING, INC 12,999.54
11/19/2015 53133 005296 PAUL'S TURF & TREE NURSERY, INC 13,560.00
11/19/2015 53134 005305 MARLENE PLATT 226.00
11/19/2015 53135 005302 PRO IMAGE 99.00
11/25/2015 53165 004095 AIRGAS USA LLC 61.91
11/25/2015 53166 005303 CHRISTOPER ALLEN 150.00
11/25/2015 53167 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 190.80
11/25/2015 53168 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 13.45
11/25/2015 53169 005308 ARMSTRONG ORCHARDS 85.00
11/25/2015 53170 000150 AUXIANT 7,577.05
11/25/2015 53171 005259 BADGER WATER 36.80
11/25/2015 53172 000157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 5,207.22
11/25/2015 53173 000157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 2,014.70
11/25/2015 53174 005306 DALE BECK 525.00
11/25/2015 53175 000221 CGC INC. 7,373.82
11/25/2015 53176 001418 CITY OF MADISON TREASURER 1,170.00
11/25/2015 53177 001737 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN 32.50
11/25/2015 53178 005202 CREATIVE SIGN 2,062.00
11/25/2015 53179 000316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 400.13
11/25/2015 53180 005212 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN 192.48
11/25/2015 53181 000302 DEMCO INC 248.76
11/25/2015 53182 005167 EMBURY, LTD 1,423.32
11/25/2015 53183 004060 ERLA INC 145.00
11/25/2015 53184 001619 EUGSTER FARM MARKET INC 252.00
11/25/2015 53185 000346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 199.86
11/25/2015 53186 000381 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 364.95
11/25/2015 53187 005311 LINDA FULLER 1,000.00
11/25/2015 53188 000386 GALL'S INC 293.71
11/25/2015 53189 000392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 992.00
11/25/2015 53190 000408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 15.78
11/25/2015 53191 000431 HANSON ELECTRONICS 9.72
11/25/2015 53192 005092 KESSENICH'S LTD 1,619.21
11/25/2015 53193 004884 DAVID LECK 56.00
11/25/2015 53194 005096 SARA LENZ 420.00
11/25/2015 53195 004895 M & M OFFICE INTERIORS INC 553.00
11/25/2015 53196 000617 MIDWEST TAPE 861.75
11/25/2015 53197 000269 D.W. NELSON INC. 4,380.00
11/25/2015 531098 000668 OFFICE DEPOT 352.75
11/25/2015 53199 005307 NANCY PAULSON 59.72
11/25/2015 53200 000737 RANDOM HOUSE INC 101.25
11/25/2015 53201 000802 SECOND HARVEST FOODBANK OF SOU 6,766.02
11/25/2015 53202 001377 SHRED-IT 94.06
11/25/2015 53203 003730 SIMONS, JO 150.00
11/25/2015 53204 000815 SIMPLEXGRINNELL LP 375.00
11/25/2015 53205 000827 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 544 .34
11/25/2015 53206 000860 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI 838.15
11/25/2015 53207 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 157.68
11/25/2015 53208 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 149.00
11/25/2015 53209 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 11,134.00
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User: JULIE CHECK DATE FROM 11/01/2015 - 11/30/2015

DB: Stoughton

Check Date Check Vendor Vendor Name Amount
11/25/2015 53210 001326 U.S. CELLULAR 162.50
11/25/2015 53211 001326 U.S. CELLULAR 67.90
11/25/2015 53212 000931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 44.75
11/25/2015 53213 000935 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY 100.00
11/25/2015 53214 000959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 2,070.00
11/25/2015 53215 003026 WAUNAKEE PUBLIC LIBRARY 5.95
3 TOTALS:

Total of 246 Checks:
Less 22 Void Checks:

Total of 224 Disbursements:

1,148,483.94
222.80

1,148,261.14
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DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
11/30/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1821"
GL Trx #: 27323
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 21,993.71
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 21,993.71
21,993.71 21,993.71
11/30/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1833"
GL Trx #: 27359
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51420-50212-40700000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 30.60
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 30.60
30.60 30.60
11/30/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1834"
GL Trx #: 27360
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 603-52300-50212-30100000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 142.80
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 142.80
OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FI 20.40
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51400-50212-41200000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 390.01
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 410.41
553.21 553.21
11/30/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1835"
GL Trx #: 27361
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-53300-50212-31200000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 91.80
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-53300-50212-31500000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 44 .49
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-53300-50212-31200000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 91.80
SHOP WITH A COP 100-52100-50397-31100000 SHOP WITH A COP 61.09
OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FI 16.42
OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FI 58.14
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51510-50212-41500000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 290.70
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 654.44
654.44 654.44
11/30/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1836"'
GL Trx #: 27362
MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31100000 MVD FEES 9,963.20
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 9,963.20
9,963.20 9,963.20
11/30/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1837"
GL Trx #: 27363
OUTSIDE SERVICES/DENTAL 251-51930-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/DENTAL 2,415.86
PRIMARY CHECKING 251-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,415.86
2,415.86 2,415.86
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User: JULIE
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JOURNALS REPORT Page: 2/3
FOR POST DATES FROM 11/01/2015 TO 11/30/2015

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
11/30/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1838"
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 95.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 95.00
95.00 95.00
11/30/2015 Ref Numl: '1839'
OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FI 153.85
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 153.85
153.85 153.85
11/30/2015 Ref Numl: '1840'
SALES TAX PAYABLE 100-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE 2,006.31
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,006.31
2,006.31 2,006.31
11/30/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1841'"
GL Trx #: 27367
OUTSIDE SERVICES/FEES 251-51930-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/FEES 450.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 251-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 450.00
450.00 450.00
11/30/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1842"'
GL Trx #: 27368
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-54600-50212-30300000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 28.13
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51420-50212-40800000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 23.61
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 51.74
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-53800000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 22.44
PRIMARY CHECKING 215-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 22.44
74.18 74.18
11/30/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1843"
GL Trx #: 27369
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-20400000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 150.70
PRIMARY CHECKING 215-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 150.70
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51200-50212-31700000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 327.33
TRAINING 100-52100-50190-30600000 TRAINING 59.93
UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 100-52100-50390-31100000 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 79.13
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 466.39
617.09 617.09
39,007.45 39,007.45
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User: JULIE FOR POST DATES FROM 11/01/2015 TO 11/30/2015
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 13,831.94
SALES TAX PAYABLE 100-00000-21104 2,006.31
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 95.00
MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31100000 9,963.20
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51200-50212-31700000 327.33
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51400-50212-41200000 390.01
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51420-50212-40700000 30.60
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51420-50212-40800000 23.61
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51510-50212-41500000 290.70
OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES 100-51510-50216-41600000 248.81
TRAINING 100-52100-50190-30600000 59.93
UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 100-52100-50390-31100000 79.13
SHOP WITH A COP 100-52100-50397-31100000 61.09
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-53300-50212-31200000 183.60
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-53300-50212-31500000 44 .49
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-54600-50212-30300000 28.13
PRIMARY CHECKING 215-00000-11100 173.14
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-20400000 150.70
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-53800000 22.44
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 21,993.71
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 21,993.71
PRIMARY CHECKING 251-00000-11100 2,865.86
OUTSIDE SERVICES/FEES 251-51930-50215 450.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES/DENTAL 251-51930-50216 2,415.86
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 142.80
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 603-52300-50212-30100000 142.80
GRAND TOTAL: 39,007.45 39,007.45
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User: JULIE PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2014
DB: Stoughton % Fiscal Year Completed: 91.51
ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2014 AVAILABLE

MONTH 11/30/2014 11/30/2014 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues
0 Unclassified 8,613.82 99,203.47 101,201.00 1,997.53 98.03
41000 TAXES 27,450.87 8,142,346.75 8,157,912.00 15,565.25 99.81
42000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 0.00 35.00 0.00 (35.00) 100.00
43000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 445,464.11 1,437,344.81 1,631,692.00 194,347.19 88.09
44000 LICENSES & PERMITS 7,809.16 135,724.39 112,000.00 (23,724.39) 121.18
45000 FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES 10,053.98 98,504.91 115,000.00 16,495.09 85.66
46000 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 757,353.92 1,275,309.09 1,244,801.00 (30,508.09) 102.45
47000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR 1,500.00 80,500.00 82,000.00 1,500.00 98.17
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 6,802.95 217,859.12 207,595.00 (10,264.12) 104.94
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 80,000.00 0.00
TOTAL Revenues 1,265,048.81 11,486,827.54 11,732,201.00 245,373.46 97.91
Expenditures
51100 LEGISLATIVE 3,560.45 37,262.37 47,505.00 10,242.63 78.44
51200 JUDICIAL 4,057.35 52,685.75 59,192.00 6,506.25 89.01
51300 LEGAL 270.00 59,255.66 107,500.00 48,244 .34 55.12
51400 MAYOR 7,007.83 90,595.97 106,918.00 16,322.03 84.73
51420 CLERK 21,847.35 174,476.18 248,006.00 73,529.82 70.35
51440 ELECTION 352.00 13,854.73 20,200.00 6,345.27 68.59
51510 FINANCE DIRECTOR 25,298.11 423,963.77 580,245.00 156,281.23 73.07
51530 ASSESSOR 2,735.57 44,644.58 45,600.00 955.42 97.90
51800 CITY WEBSITE 0.00 2,536.98 5,000.00 2,463.02 50.74
51900 OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 0.00 50,943.81 25,000.00 (25,943.81) 203.78
51930 INSURANCE 835.00 192,749.28 192,200.00 (549.28) 100.29
52100 LAW ENFORCEMENT 203,566.52 2,361,877.12 2,631,148.00 269,270.88 89.77
52200 FIRE PROTECTION 30,083.18 302,578.76 469,259.00 166,680.24 64.48
52300 AMBULANCE 0.00 292.96 0.00 (292.96) 100.00
52400 INSPECTION 6,753.89 79,869.52 91,180.00 11,310.48 87.60
53200 CITY BUILDINGS 9,266.39 121,112.65 183,997.00 62,884.35 65.82
53300 HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 83,363.54 1,008,398.49 960,466.00 (47,932.49) 104.99
53310 SNOW REMOVAL 0.00 43,544 .55 70,000.00 26,455.45 62.21
53400 SIGNS AND MARKINGS 774.85 12,078.97 22,000.00 9,921.03 54.90
53420 STREET LIGHTING 11,551.92 108,642.84 145,000.00 36,357.16 74.93
53440 SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS 102.97 692.35 0.00 (692.35) 100.00
53620 SANITATION 0.00 562,483.20 700,000.00 137,516.80 80.35
54600 SENIOR CENTER 43,978.23 409,681.56 517,691.00 108,009.44 79.14
54910 CEMETERY 660.73 35,154.31 36,000.00 845.69 97.65
55100 CULTURE 467.30 1,591.42 4,000.00 2,408.58 39.79
55200 PARKS 2,440.74 127,175.89 193,083.00 65,907.11 65.87
55300 RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 16,388.56 286,219.93 271,101.00 (15,118.93) 105.58
55400 YOUTH CENTER 7,788.11 116,904.04 163,511.00 46,606.96 71.50
55500 MEDIA SERVICES 18,653.55 224,515.81 257,358.00 32,842.19 87.24
56300 PLANNING 19,842.68 226,533.08 194,772.00 (31,761.08) 116.31
59200 CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 68,000.00 68,000.00 0.00
59300 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 0.00 2,187,752.00 2,187,752.00 0.00 100.00
59400 TRANSFER TO CAPITAL 0.00 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 100.00
59500 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 53,875.86 576,008.81 622,178.00 46,169.19 92.58
TOTAL Expenditures 575,522.68 10,436,077.34 11,725,862.00 1,289,784.66 89.00

Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND:
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY

PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2014
% Fiscal Year Completed: 91.51

Page 2/1

ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2014 AVAILABLE
MONTH 11/30/2014 11/30/2014 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
TOTAL REVENUES 1,265,048.81 11,486,827.54 11,732,201.00 245,373.46 97.91
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 575,522.68 10,436,077.34 11,725,862.00 1,289,784.66 89.00
689,526.13 1,050,750.20 6,339.00 (1,044,411.20) .6,575.96

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES





12/11/2015 03:46 PM
User: JULIE
DB: Stoughton

PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2014

% Fiscal Year Completed:

91.51

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY

Page 3/7

ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2014 AVAILABLE

MONTH 11/30/2014 11/30/2014 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND
Revenues
43000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 0.00 232,595.02 232,000.00 (595.02) 100.26
46000 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 1,886.46 26,086.39 24,500.00 (1,586.39) 106.48
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 49,960.05 439,303.29 533,478.00 94,174.71 82.35
TOTAL Revenues 51,846.51 697,984.70 789,978.00 91,993.30 88.35
Expenditures
55110 56,078.40 691,112.84 789,979.00 98,866.16 87.48
TOTAL Expenditures 56,078.40 691,112.84 789,979.00 98,866.16 87.48
Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 51,846.51 697,984.70 789,978.00 91,993.30 88.35
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 56,078.40 691,112.84 789,979.00 98,866.16 87.48
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (4,231.89) 6,871.86 (1.00) (6,872.86)17,186.00
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User: JULIE PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2014
DB: Stoughton % Fiscal Year Completed: 91.51
ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2014 AVAILABLE

MONTH 11/30/2014 11/30/2014 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND
Revenues
0 Unclassified 0.00 5,400.00 0.00 (5,400.00) 100.00
46000 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 30,205.55 553,601.57 601,297.00 47,695.43 92.07
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 1,018.79 6,882.20 7,500.00 617.80 91.76
TOTAL Revenues 31,224.34 565,883.77 608,797.00 42,913.23 92.95
Expenditures
55190 GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 59,166.59 738,274.30 578,875.00 (159,399.30) 127.54
TOTAL Expenditures 59,166.59 738,274.30 578,875.00 (159,399.30) 127.54
Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 31,224.34 565,883.77 608,797.00 42,913.23 92.95
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 59,166.59 738,274.30 578,875.00 (159,399.30) 127.54
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (27,942.25) (172,390.53) 29,922.00 202,312.53 576.13
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ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2014 AVAILABLE

MONTH 11/30/2014 11/30/2014 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND
Revenues
0 Unclassified 0.00 79,133.00 48,783.00 (30,350.00) 162.21
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 4,741.30 91,584.74 100,673.00 9,088.26 90.97
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 2,226,461.60 2,704,522.00 478,060.40 82.32
TOTAL Revenues 4,741.30 2,397,179.34 2,853,978.00 456,798.66 83.99
Expenditures
58100 PRINCIPAL 0.00 2,330,425.17 2,349,086.00 18,660.83 99.21
58200 INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES 0.00 489,582.40 504,892.00 15,309.60 96.97
58290 (600.00) 36,203.12 0.00 (36,203.12) 100.00
TOTAL Expenditures (600.00) 2,856,210.69 2,853,978.00 (2,232.69) 100.08
Fund 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 4,741.30 2,397,179.34 2,853,978.00 456,798.66 83.99
TOTAL EXPENDITURES (600.00) 2,856,210.69 2,853,978.00 (2,232.69) 100.08
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 5,341.30 (459,031.35) 0.00 459,031.35 100.00
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ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2014 AVAILABLE

MONTH 11/30/2014 11/30/2014 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND
Revenues
0 Unclassified 0.00 0.00 198,000.00 198,000.00 0.00
46000 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 0.00 0.00 140,000.00 140,000.00 0.00
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 103.37 956.24 0.00 (956.24) 100.00
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 3,035,000.00 2,925,000.00 (110,000.00) 103.76
TOTAL Revenues 103.37 3,035,956.24 3,263,000.00 227,043.76 93.04
Expenditures
57100 ENGINEERING 0.00 268,918.68 40,000.00 (228,918.68) 672.30
57220 0.00 300,796.31 450,000.00 149,203.69 66.84
57330 STREETS 405,767.09 1,389,243.29 2,359,500.00 970,256.71 58.88
57332 STREET CONSTRUCTION 0.00 6,130.53 0.00 (6,130.53) 100.00
57344 SIDEWALKS 0.00 5,813.08 0.00 (5,813.08) 100.00
57345 STORM WATER 0.00 20,207.80 0.00 (20,207.80) 100.00
57620 PARKS 0.00 78,513.76 219,200.00 140,686.24 35.82
TOTAL Expenditures 405,767.09 2,069,623.45 3,068,700.00 999,076.55 67.44
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 103.37 3,035,956.24 3,263,000.00 227,043.76 93.04
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 405,767.09 2,069,623.45 3,068,700.00 999,076.55 67.44
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (405,663.72) 966,332.79 194,300.00 (772,032.79) 497.34





12/11/2015 03:46 PM
User: JULIE

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY
PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2014

Page 7/7

DB: Stoughton % Fiscal Year Completed: 91.51
ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2014 AVAILABLE

MONTH 11/30/2014 11/30/2014 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
Revenues
0 Unclassified 0.00 121,581.50 31,582.00 (89,999.50) 384.97
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 0.00 10,808.13 0.00 (10,808.13) 100.00
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 200,000.00 736,100.00 536,100.00 27.17
TOTAL Revenues 0.00 332,389.63 767,682.00 435,292.37 43.30
Expenditures
57140 3,097.65 67,639.73 76,200.00 8,560.27 88.77
57190 0.00 11,295.95 12,400.00 1,104.05 91.10
57191 0.00 137,996.40 156,445.00 18,448.60 88.21
57210 15,499.97 73,294.23 100,400.00 27,105.77 73.00
57220 1,723.39 66,059.28 62,900.00 (3,159.28) 105.02
57331 BUILDINGS 12,150.006 311,968.25 438,500.00 126,531.75 71.14
57620 PARKS 0.00 27,112.53 41,500.00 14,387.47 65.33
57630 43.94 363.94 0.00 (363.94) 100.00
TOTAL Expenditures 32,515.01 695,730.31 888,345.00 192,614.69 78.32
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 332,389.63 767,682.00 435,292.37 43.30
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 32,515.01 695,730.31 888,345.00 192,614.69 78.32
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (32,515.01) (363,340.68) (120,663.00) 242,677.68 301.12
TOTAL REVENUES - ALI FUNDS 1,352,964.33 18,516,221.22 20,015, 636.00 1,499,414.78 92.51
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 1,128,449.77 17,487,028.93 19,905, 739.00 2,418,710.07 87.85
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 224,514.56 1,029,192.29 109,897.00 (919,295.29) 936.51
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FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
December 8, 2015 — 6:00 p.m.
Council Chambers, Public Safety Building

Present:
Chairperson Christianson, Alderperson Jenson, Alderperson O’Connor, Alderperson
Swadley, and Mayor Olson

Others Present:
Finance Director Sullivan, Planning Director Scheel and Utilities Director Kardasz

Absent and Excused:
None

Call to order:
Finance Chair Christianson called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

Communications:
Sullivan announced that the 2015 property tax bills will be mailed out the week of
December 15, 2015.

Reports / Contingency:
No action taken.

Finance Committee Minutes of November 24, 2015:
Motion by Jenson, to approve the Finance Committee minutes of November 24, 2015,
second by O’Connor. Motion carried unanimously 5-0.

Discussion Regarding Levying Special Assessments against Benefited Properties
Re: Hults Road and Jackson Street

Planning Director Scheel explained to the committee that this would allow the City to
levy special assessments against the adjacent properties for water, sewer, and street
improvements. He further explained that four of the five property owners have agreed to
the process and approve of the changes. No action taken.

Discussion regarding Retiree Reserve Fund

Finance Director Sullivan provided a handout that shows when current employees are
eligible for retirement and what the current cost to the city would be for those
retirements. She further explained that the liability is currently unfunded and the retiree
reserve fund would provide a fund to pay this. The Committee will work on the new
reserve fund after the 2015 audit is completed. No action was taken.

Future Agenda ltems:

- Bat Mitigation (Spring 2016)

- Retiree Reserve Fund

- 1892 School House Future Usage
- Fund Balance Carry-Over





Adjournment
Motion by Jenson, to adjourn the meeting of the Finance Committee, second by

Swadley. Motion carried unanimously 5-0. The Finance Committee meeting adjourned
at 6:27 p.m.







City of Stoughton, 381 E Main Street, Stoughton W1 53589

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Resolution authorizing the conveyance of Lot 14 Stoughton Business Park

Committee Action:  Business Park North Committee recommends approval 6-0 & Finance meets
January 12, 2016

Fiscal Impact: $52,804.50 TIF 3 Revenue

File Number: R-2-2016 Date Introduced:  January 12, 2016

WHEREAS, the City of Stoughton City Council has authorized the sale of Lot 14, Stoughton
Business Park North, in the City of Stoughton, (hereafter the "Property"), and has approved an
agreement to sell such property to Ronald Grosso and

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to execute
all documents needed in connection with the conveyance of the Property to Ronald Grosso.

Council Action: I:I Adopted I:I Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: |:| Accept |:| Veto

Donna Olson, Mayor Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote






CITY OF STOUGHTON RODNEY J. SCHEEL
DEPARTMENT OF DIRECTOR

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
381 East Main Street, Stoughton, WI. 53589

(608) 873-6619 WWW.Ci.stoughton.wi.us
Date: November 18, 2015
To: Business Park North Committee
From: Rodney J. Scheel

Director of Planning & Development

Michael P. Stacey
Zoning Administrator/Assistant Planner

Subject: Agenda Item for the November 24, 2015 Planning Commission Meseting and
Common Council meeting of December 8, 2015.

1. Request by Ronald Grosso to purchase 300 Business Park Circle, Lot 14, Business Park
North to build 7 duplex styleincubator buildingsfor up to 14 small or startup companies.
The preliminary staff review and related materials are provided. The proposed buildings and
uses will need to meet all zoning and business park north covenant requirements. A
recommendation to Council is necessary.

T:\PACKETS\BUSINESS PARK NORTH - PLANNING\11-24-15\Grosso Memo.doc





October 26, 2015

Laurie Sullivan
Stoughton Business Park North

Ms Sullivan:
it is my intention to purchase lot 14 in the Stoughton Business Park (North).

| propose to build 7 duplex style incubator buildings for up to 14 small or startup companies. They
will be to lease only, and not be condo’d for sale.

Each unit will be 1200 saft, consisting of a small office, bathroom and workshop with a 12x10
overhead door. Offices will be heated and air conditioned, shops heated only.

From past experience the units will most likely be occupied, by one or two people per unit, on a part-
time basis as they go in and out throughout the day.

We would require standard gas and 220 volt electric, sewer and water to each building.
Construction would begin in the summer of 2016 beginning with buildings 1, 2 and 5. Buildings 3, 4,

6 and 7 will be built over the next 18 months as units fill. Each building will have a finished value
(with sewer, water and parking) of approximately $105,000.

Sincerely,

Ronald Grosso, member
GIP - Stoughton LLC
608-345-0406

ECEIVE

NOV 17 2015

CITY OF STOUGHTON
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CITY OF STOUGHTON RODNEY J. SCHEEL

: rQ DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
L ‘[ 381 East Main Street, Stoughton, WI. 53589 (608) 873-6619
" www.cityofstoughton.com/planning fax: (608) 873-5519

November 18, 2015

Ron & Kathy Grosso
400 W. O&k Street
Cottage Grove, WI 53527

Dear Mr. Grosso:

| have completed a preliminary review of the proposed building site plan for property located at 300
Business Park Circle, Lot 14, Business Park North, Stoughton, WI. 53589 — plan received 11/17/15.
As noted, additional information may be required to be provided or shown on the plan.

1.

The property at 300 Business Park Circle, Stoughton is zoned Pl — Planned Industrial. We have
been informed the intent is construct 7 duplex style incubator buildings for small or startup
companies. Any proposed future uses will need to meet the permitted or conditional use
requirements of the Planned Industrial District. At thistime, there are no specific uses
proposed. A letter summarizing the proposed project has been provided.

The property is required to meet the following zoning requirements: minimum lot area (20,000
sg. ft.); minimum lot width (100 feet); and minimum street frontage (50 feet). The property
meets these requirements.

The proposed building minimum setback and maximum height requirements are as follows:
Front yard setback: 20 feet; Side yard setback: 10 feet; Rear yard setback: 20 feet; Maximum
building height: 40 feet; Minimum building separation: 20 feet. The plan appearsto meet
these requirements. Dueto the proximity of the building to the minimum setbacks, a
survey will need to be provided to confirm building foundation location. Once
constructed, a survey will need to be provided for confirmation.

The minimum building separation is 20 feet. The plan indicates 10 feet between buildings.

A conditional use permit is required for more than one principal building on a Planned Industrial
lot. A conditional use process will be necessary which can take up to 60 days.

The Comprehensive Plan, planned land use map designates this property as Planned Industrial
which is consistent with the zoning.

The parking requirement for many uses is one space per 300 square feet of grossfloor area. In
this case, the parking requirement would be 4 spaces per individual unit including inside
parking.





8. All off-street parking and traffic circulation areas shall be paved with a hard, all-westher surface
and completed prior to building occupancy. All parking spaces shall be clearly marked to
indicate required spaces. Thisis expected.

9. Handicap parking spaces shall be installed at a size, number, location, and with signage as
specified by state and federal regulations. Thisis expected.

10. Except for handicap parking stalls, the minimum parking stall length shall be 18 feet with a
minimum width of 9 feet. Thisis expected.

11. Per section 78-704 (13) (a), bicycle parking is required equal to 10% of the automobile parking
space requirement. Thisis expected.

12. The parking aisle width for 90 degree parking shall be aminimum of 24 feet. Thisis expected.
13. The minimum landscape surface ratio (LSR) is 25%. The plan meetsthisrequirement.

14. The maximum floor arearatio is 1. Thisis calculated by dividing the total floor area of all
buildings by the gross site area. The plan meetsthisrequirement.

15. All curb openings for access drives shall have a maximum width of 30 feet for non-residential
uses, as measured at the right-of-way line. Access drives may be flared between the right-of-
way line and the roadway up to a maximum of five additional feet and may be exceeded with
explicit Plan Commission approval. Thisis expected.

16. The minimum paved surface setback from a side lot lineis 5 feet while the minimum is 10 feet
from aright-of-way line. The plan meetsthisrequirement.

17. Please provide separate plans for existing site conditions, proposed site/building, landscaping,
lighting, contours and utilities. Thisis expected.

18. Off-street loading stall requirements per section 78-705. If deliveriesfrom largetrucksare
anticipated, one off-street loading stall will need to be shown per section 78-705. A
diagram shall be provided detailing how trucks will be able to maneuver onsite. Backing
into or from the street isnot allowed.

19. Except for exposed foundations not to exceed three feet in height from adjacent grade, non-
single family development shall employ only high-quality, decorative exterior construction
materials on the visible exterior of the following portions of all structures:

e Any portion of the structure within 50 feet of an adjacent residentially zoned property;
N/A

e Any portion of the structure located within 50 feet of a public right-of-way;

e Any other portion of the structure visible from a public street... The following exterior
construction materials shall not be considered “ high quality, decorative”: non-decorative
concrete or cinder block, non-decorative concrete foundation walls or panels, non-
decorative plywood, asphaltic siding, or other materials using exposed fastener systems
or non-decorative surfaces as determined by the Planning Commission. However, such
materials may be allowed by the Planning Commission as decorative elements.





We will need details to confirm these requirements.

20. Architectural and design elements shall be compatible with the surrounding area and community
standards and shall minimize user specific elements as determined by the plan commission.
Metal panels with exposed exterior fasteners of the same color may be used on a maximum of
50 percent of the front side of the building. This material is not allowed within 50 feet of any
customer or visitor entrance. Thiswill be determined by the Planning Commission.

21. A landscaping plan which meets the requirements of Article V1 of the zoning code must be
provided.

22. Bufferyards landscaping is required where two different zoning classifications abut one another.
The adjacent properties are the same classification, so there are no bufferyard
requirements.

23. Exterior lighting standards.
All off-street parking areas shall be lit to ensure safe and efficient use. Anillumination level of
between 0.4 and 1.0 footcandles are recommended and said illumination shall not exceed the
standards of section 78-707. The maximum lighting as measured at the property line is 0.5
footcandles. The maximum average on-site lighting shall be 2.4 footcandles. The minimum
lighting standard for parking areas used after sunset shall be 0.2 foot-candles. The lighting
element shall not be visible from the residentially zoned properties. A photometric plan will
need to be provided to verify these requirements.

24. All exterior trash storage areas shall be located within a gated enclosure which completely
screens the view a said trash. The exterior of said enclosure shall be constructed of some or all
of the materials used on the main building. We will need detailsregarding thisrequirement.

25. A stormwater management and erosion control plan, application and fees are required. Dane
County Land Conservation, the City’ s consultant, will review the plan and perform inspections.
The plan, application and fees shall be submitted to the Department of Planning &
Development office at Stoughton City Hall.

26. Proposed utilities-including electrical transformers and HVAC locations shall be shown on the
utility plan. Contact Robert Kardasz, Stoughton Utilities for eectric, water and
wastewater services. HVAC equipment and electric transformers shall be screened from
street view.

27. Required off-street parking shall not be used for snow storage. Thisis expected.

28. Any proposed signage will require a detailed plan and permit prior to installation. Signage
must meet the requirements of zoning code, articleVIIl.

29. State of Wisconsin approved building plans will be necessary prior to issuance of a building
permit but are not necessary to begin the City review process.





Business Park Covenants:

The following items are contained in the Business Park Covenants and will need to be addressed as

noted:

1. Plan Submittal

a

b.

Name and mailing address of developer/owner. Provided.

Utilities and utility right of way easements. The easement is contained within the
75-foot conservation area at therear of the property. All existing and proposed
utilities will need to be shown.

Exterior signs. A plan shall be submitted if signage is planned.
Exterior Lighting. A compliant photometric plan shall be provided.

Clearing, grading, and drainage plan showing proposed clearing limits, existing and
proposed contours at two foot intervals. Expected

Site statistics, including site square footage, percent of site coverage's and percent of
park or open space. Expected

All exterior materials and colors, including manufacturer’ s name and catalogue
numbers or samples of the same. Expected

Location and dimensions of all proposed outdoor storage areas, and the location and
dimensions of all fencing and screening. No outdoor storageor fencingis
currently proposed.

2. Development Standards

a

“All electrical and air conditioning structures, including towers and air handling

units, regardless of location and whether on the roof or otherwise, shall be concealed

by landscaping or by decorative screening materials which form an integral part of

the design.” Thiswill need to be shown.

All areas intended to be utilized for parking space and driveways shall be surfaced

with bituminous asphalt or concrete.” Expected to be paved as proposed.

“All parking stalls shall be marked with painted lines not less than 4” wide.”

Expected.

“No parking areas will be permitted within the building set back lines with the

following two exceptions:

1. Office employee and visitor parking may be permitted within the front yard
setback lines subject to approval of the Committee. N/A.

2. Lots bounded by more than one road may have parking areas within the
building set back lines along roads other than the one on which the building
fronts subject to approval by the Committee.” NA

“A scale drawing of any sign, trademark or advertising device to be used on any lot
or the exterior of any building or structure will be submitted to the Committee in
triplicate or the written approval by the Committee.” None proposed.

“The front yard setback area shall be landscaped with an effective combination of
trees, ground cover and shrubbery. All unpaved areas not utilized for parking shall





be landscaped in asimilar manner. The entire area between the curb and apoint 10
feet in back of the front property line shall be landscaped, except for any access
driveway in said area. Notwithstanding the above, the entire area between

the right-of-way and the building setback line shall be densely landscaped with a
combination of effective visual screening on all use areas.” Expected to be
consistent with existing development and previous approvals.

0. “Areas used for parking shall be landscaped and/or fenced in such a manner as to
interrupt or screen said areas from view of access streets, freeways, and adjacent
properties. Plant materials used for this purpose shall consist of lineal or grouped
masses of shrubs and/or trees.” Expected to be consistent with existing
development and previous approvals.

h. “All outdoor storage shall be visually screened from access streets and adjacent
property.” No outdoor storageisallowed unlessreviewed and approved as part
of a conditional use process.

i “Qutdoor storage shall be meant to include parking of all company owned and
operated vehicles, with the exception of passenger vehicles.” Outdoor storage may
need to be considered, if applicable.

J- “All outdoor refuse collection areas shall be visually screened from access streets
and adjacent property by a complete opague screen.” If necessary, specifications
need to be provided.

k. “Architectural Review. The Business Park North Committee will take into
account the appearance of all buildings, parking areas and storage areas.”

3. Any other information considered pertinent by the Committee.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 608-646-0421

Sincerely,
City of Stoughton

Michael P. Stacey

Michael P. Stacey
Zoning Administrator/Assistant Planner

s \planning\mps\property log folder\300 bus ness park circle\grosso 2015\grosso prelim review letter 15.doc
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03-1-11 (Optional Use Date) 07-1-11 (Mandatory Use Date) Page 1 of 10, WB-13
| WB-13 VACANT LAND OFFER TO PURCHASE I
LICENSEE DRAFTING THIS-OFFER-ON JDATEHS(AGENT-OF BUYER)

[STRIKE THOSE NOT APPLICABLE |
[GENERAL PROVISIONS J The Buyer, GIP-Stoughton LLC, by Ronald Grosso

, offers to purchase thie Property
known as [Street Address] Lot 14 Stoughton Business ParkNorth

in the City of Stoughton , County of Dane , Wisconsin (Insert
additional description, if any, at lines 458-464 or 526-534 or attach as an addendum per line 525), on the following terms:

m PURCHASE PRICE: Fifty-Two Thousand, Eight Hundred Four 50/100

Dollars ($ 52,804.50 ).
m EARNEST MONEY of $ accompanies this Offer and earnest money of $ 1,000.00
will be mailed, or commercially or personally delivered within 7 days of acceptance to listing-brokeror
City of Stoughton. .
m THE BALANCE OF PURCHASE PRICE wili be paid in cash or equivalent at closing unless otherwise provided below.

m INCLUDED IN PURCHASE PRICE: Seller is including in the purchase price the Property, all Fixtures on the Property on the
date of this Offer not excluded at lines 18-19, and the following additional items: none

® NOT INCLUDED IN PURCHASE PRICE: __none

CAUTION: Identify Fixtures that are on the Property (see lines 290-294) to be excluded by Seller or which are rented
and will continue to be owned by the lessor.

NOTE: The terms of this Offer, not the listing contract or marketing materials, determine what items are
included/excluded. Annual crops are not part of the purchase price unless otherwise agreed.

m ZONING: Seller represents that the Property is zoned: Commercial .
[ACCEPTANCE ] Acceptance occurs when all Buyers and Sellers have signed one copy of the Offer, or separate but identical
copies of the Offer.

CAUTION: Deadlines in the Offer are commonly calculated from acceptance. Consider whether short term deadlines
running from acceptance provide adequate time for both binding acceptance and performance. :

BINDING ACCEPTANCE ] This Offer is binding upon both Parties only if a copy of the accepted Offer is delivered to Buyer on
or before December 9, 2015 . Seller may keep the Property on the

market and accept secondary offers after binding acceptance of this Offer.

CAUTION: This Offer may be withdrawn prior to delivery of the accepted Offer.

[OPTIONAL PROVISIONS | TERMS OF THIS OFFER THAT ARE PRECEDED BY AN OPEN BOX( [ ) ARE PART OF THIS
OFFER ONLY IF THE BOX IS MARKED SUCH AS WITH AN "X." THEY ARE NOT PART OF THIS OFFER IF MARKED "N/A"
OR ARE LEFT BLANK.

[DELIVERY OF DOCUMENTS AND WRITTEN NOTICESI Unless otherwise stated in this Offer, delivery of documents and

written notices to a Party shall be effective only when accomplished by one of the methods specified at lines 38-56.
(1) Personal Delivery: giving the document or written notice personally to the Party, or the Party's recipient for delivery if
named at line 40 or 41.
Seller's recipient for delivery (optional). Laurie Sullivan
Buyer's recipient for delivery (optional): Ronald Grosso
[ (2) Fax: fax transmission of the document or written notice to the following telephone number:
Seller: ( ) Buyer: ( ) :
[ | (3) Commercial_Delivery: depositing the document or written notice fees prepaid or charged to an account with a
commercial delivery service, addressed either to the Party, or to the Party's recipient for delivery if named at line 40 or 41, for
delivery to the Party's delivery address at line 49 or 50.
[ =] (4) U.S. Mail: depositing the document or written notice postage prepaid in the U.S. Mail, addressed either to the Party,
or to the Party's recipient for delivery if named at line 40 or 41, for delivery to the Party's delivery address at line 49 or 50.
Delivery address for Seller: 381 East Main Street, Stoughton, WI 53589
Delivery address for Buyer: 400 West Oak Street, Cottage Grove, WI 53527

(5) E-Mail: electronically transmitting the document or written notice to the Party's e-mail address, if given below at line
55 or 56. If this is a consumer transaction where the property being purchased or the sale proceeds are used primarily for
personal, family or household purposes, each consumer providing an e-mail address below has first consented electronically
to the use of electronic documents, e-mail delivery and electronic signatures in the transaction, as required by federal law.
E-Mail address for Seller (optional); _lsullivan@ci.stoughton.wi.us
E-Mail address for Buyer (optional). _grossoproperties@gmail.com

{PERSONAL DELIVERY/ACTUAL RECEIPT I Personal delivery to, or Actual Receipt by, any named Buyer or Seller
constitutes personal delivery to, or Actual Receipt by, all Buyers or Sellers.

Stafford Rosenbaum LLP 222 W. Washington Ave Madison, WI 53701 Phone: 608-256-0226 Fax: 608-663-6350 5649-1831 GIP-

Stafford Rosenbaum Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 ~ www.ziplL.ogix.com
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Property Address: Lot 14 Stoughton Business ParxkNorth, Stoughton, WI Page 2 of 10, WB-13

Occupancy of the entire Property shall be given to Buyer at time of closing unless otherwise provided in this
Offer at lines 458-464 or 526-534 or in an addendum attached per line 525. At time of Buyer's occupancy, Property shall be
free of all debris and personal property except for personal property belonging to current tenants, or that sold to Buyer or left
with Buyer's consent. Occupancy shall be given subject to tenant's rights, if any.

[PROPERTY CONDITION REPRESENTATIONS I Seller represents to Buyer that as of the date of acceptance Seller has no
notice or knowledge of Conditions Affecting the Property or Transaction (lines 163-187 and 246-278) other than those
identified in the Seller's disclosure report dated , which was received by Buyer prior to
Buyer signing this Offer and which is made a part of this Offer by reference [COMPLETE DATE OR STRIKE AS APPLICABLE]
and _n/a

[[NSERT CONDITIONS NOT ALREADY INCLUDED IN THE DISCLOSURE REPORT]

[CLOSING ] This transaction is to be closed no later than January 29, 2016

’ at the place selected by Seller, unless otherwise agreed by the Parties in writing.

[CLOSING PRORATIONS] The following items, if applicable, shall be prorated at closing, based upon date of closing values:

real estate taxes, rents, prepaid insurance (if assumed), private and municipal charges, property owners association

assessments, fuel and no other

CAUTION: Provide basis for utility charges, fuel or other prorations if date of closing value will not be used.

Any income, taxes or expenses shall accrue to Seller, and be prorated at closing, through the day prior to closing.

Real estate taxes shall be prorated at closing based on [CHECK BOX FOR APPLICABLE PRORATION FORMULA]:
[_JThe net general real estate taxes for the preceding year, or the current year if available (Net general real estate
taxes are defined as general property taxes after state tax credits and lottery credits are deducted) (NOTE: THIS CHOICE
APPLIES IF NO BOX IS CHECKED)

[Cx ] Current assessment times current mill rate (current means as of the date of closing)
[_]sale price, multiplied by the municipality area-wide percent of fair market value used by the assessor in the prior
year, or current year if known, multiplied by current mill rate (current means as of the date of closing)

CAUTION: Buyer is informed that the actual real estate taxes for the year of closing and subsequent years may be
substantially different than the amount used for proration especially in transactions involving new construction,
extensive rehabilitation, remodeling or area-wide re-assessment. Buyer is encouraged to contact the local assessor
regarding possible tax changes.

[_1Buyer and Seller agree to re-prorate the real estate taxes, through the day prior to closing based upon the taxes on
the actual tax bill for the year of closing, with Buyer and Seller each owing his or her pro-rata share. Buyer shall, within 5
days of receipt, forward a copy of the bill to the forwarding address Seller agrees to provide at closing. The Parties shall
re-prorate within 30 days of Buyer's receipt of the actual tax bill. Buyer and Seller agree this is a post-closing obligation
and is the responsibility of the Parties to complete, not the responsibility of the real estate brokers in this transaction.

GOVERNMENT PROGRAMS: Seller shall deliver to Buyer, within days of acceptance of this Offer, a list of all
federal, state, county, and local conservation, farmland, environmental, or other land use programs, agreements, restrictions,
or conservation easements, which apply to any part of the Property (e.g., farmland preservation agreements, farmland
preservation or exclusive agricultural zoning, use value assessments, Forest Crop, Managed Forest, Conservation Reserve
Program, Wetland mitigation, shoreland zoning mitigation plan or comparable programs), along with disclosure of any
penalties, fees, withdrawal charges, or payback obligations pending, or currently deferred, if any. This contingency will be
deemed satisfied unless Buyer delivers to Seller, within seven (7) days of Buyer's Actual Receipt of said list and disclosure, or
the deadline for delivery, whichever is earlier, a notice terminating this Offer based upon the use restrictions, program
requirements, and/or amount of any penalty, fee, charge, or payback obligation.

CAUTION: If Buyer does not terminate this Offer, Buyer is hereby agreeing that Buyer will continue in such programs,
as may apply, and Buyer agrees to reimburse Seller should Buyer fail to continue any such program such that Seller
incurs any costs, penalties, damages, or fees that are imposed because the program is not continued after sale. The
Parties agree this provision survives closing.

MANAGED FOREST LAND: All, or part, of the Property is managed forest land under the Managed Forest Law (MFL).
This designation will continue after closing. Buyer is advised as follows: The MFL is a landowner incentive program that
encourages sustainable forestry on private woodiands by reducing and deferring property taxes. Orders designating lands as
managed forest lands remain in effect for 25 or 50 years. When ownership of land enrolled in the MFL program changes, the
new owner must sign and file a report of the change of ownership on a form provided by the Department of Natural Resources
and pay a fee. By filing this form, the new owner agrees to the associated MFL management plan and the MFL program rules.
The DNR Division of Forestry monitors forest management plan compliance. Changes you make to property that is subject to
an order designating it as managed forest land, or to its use, may jeopardize your benefits under the program or may cause
the property to be withdrawn from the program and may result in the assessment of penalties. For more information call the
local DNR forester or visit hitp://www.dnr.state.wi.us.

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com 5649-1831 GIP-
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FENCES: Wis. Stat. § 90.03 requires the owners of adjoining properties to keep and maintain legal fences in equal shares
where one or both of the properties is used and occupied for farming or grazing purposes.
CAUTION: Consider an agreement addressing responsibility for fences if Property or adjoining land is used and
occupied for farming or grazing purposes.
USE VALUE ASSESSMENTS: The use value assessment system values agricultural land based on the income that would be
generated from its rental for agricultural use rather than its fair market vaiue. When a person converts agricultural land to a
non-agricultural use (e.g., residential or commercial development), that person may owe a conversion charge. To obtain more
information about the use value law or conversion charge, contact the Wisconsin Department of Revenue's Equalization
Section or visit http://www.revenue.wi.gov/.
FARMLAND PRESERVATION: Rezoning a property zoned farmland preservation to another use or the early termination of a
farmland preservation agreement or removal of land from such an agreement can trigger payment of a conversion fee equalto
3 times the class 1 "use value" of the land. Contact the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection
Division of Agricultural Resource Management or visit http://www.datcp.state.wi.us/ for more information.
CONSERVATION RESERVE PROGRAM (CRP): The CRP encourages farmers, through contracts with the U.S. Department
of Agriculture, to stop growing crops on highly erodible or environmentally sensitive land and instead to plant a protective
cover of grass or trees. CRP contracts run for 10 to 15 years, and owners receive an annual rent plus one-half of the cost of
establishing permanent ground cover. Removing lands from the CRP in breach of a contract can be quite costly. For more
information call the state Farm Service Agency office or visit http:.//www.fsa.usda.gov/.
SHORELAND ZONING ORDINANCES: All counties must adopt shoreland zoning ordinances that meet or are more
restrictive than Wis. Admin. Code Chapter NR 115. County shoreland zoning ordinances apply to all unincorporated land
within 1,000 feet of a navigable lake, pond or flowage or within 300 feet of a navigable river or stream and establish minimum
standards for building setbacks and height limits, cutting trees and shrubs, lot sizes, water runoff, impervious surface
standards (that may be exceedéd only if a mitigation plan is adopted) and repairs to nonconforming structures. Buyers must
conform to any existing mitigation plans. For more information call the county zoning office or visit http://www.dnr.state.wi.us/.
Buyer is advised to check with the applicable city, town or village for additional shoreland zoning restrictions, if any.

[BUYER'S PRE-.CLOSING WALK-THROUGH ] Within 3 days prior to closing, at a reasonable time pre-approved by Seller or
Seller's agent, Buyer shall have the right to walk through the Property to determine that there has been no significant change
in the condition of the Property, except for ordinary wear and tear and changes approved by Buyer, and that any defects
Seller has agreed to cure have been repaired in the manner agreed to by the Parties.

[PROPERTY DAMAGE BETWEEN ACCEPTANCE AND CLOSING | Seller shall maintain the Property until the earlier of

closing or occupancy of Buyer in materially the same condition as of the date of acceptance of this Offer, except for ordinary
wear and tear. If, prior to closing, the Property is damaged in an amount of not more than five percent (5%) of the selling price,
Seller shall be obligated to repair the Property and restore it to the same condition that it was on the day of this Offer. No later
than closing, Seller shall provide Buyer with lien waivers for all lienable repairs and restoration. If the damage shall exceed
such sum, Seller shall promptly notify Buyer in writing of the damage and this Offer may be canceled at option of Buyer.
Should Buyer elect to carry out this Offer despite such damage, Buyer shall be entitled to the insurance proceeds, if any,
relating to the damage to the Property, plus a credit towards the purchase price equal to the amount of Seller's deductible on
such policy, if any. However, if this sale is financed by a land contract or a mortgage to Seller, any insurance proceeds shall
be held in trust for the sole purpose of restoring the Property.

DEFINITIONS :

m ACTUAL RECEIPT: "Actual Receipt" means that a Party, not the Party's recipient for delivery, if any, has the document or

written notice physically in the Party's possession, regardless of the method of delivery.

m CONDITIONS AFFECTING THE PROPERTY OR TRANSACTION: "Conditions Affecting the Property or Transaction” are

defined to include:

a. Proposed, planned or commenced public improvements or public construction projects which may result in special

assessments or otherwise materially affect the Property or the present use of the Property.

Government agency or court order requiring repair, alteration or correction of any existing condition.

Land division or subdivision for which required state or local approvals were not obtained.

A portion of the Property in a floodplain, wetland or shoreland zoning area under local, state or federal regulations.

A portion of the Property being subject to, or in violation of, a farmland preservation agreement or in a certified farmland

preservation zoning disfrict (see lines 130-133), or enrolled in, or in violation of, a Forest Crop, Managed Forest (see lines

111-120), Conservation Reserve (see lines 134-138), or comparable program.

f. Boundary or lot disputes, encroachments or encumbrances, a joint driveway or violation of fence laws (Wis. Stat. ch. 90)
(where one or both of the properties is used and occupied for farming or grazing).

g. Material violations of environmental rules or other rules or agreements regulating the use of the Property.

h. Conditions constituting a significant health risk or safety hazard for occupants of the Property.

i. Underground storage tanks presently or previously on the Property for storage of flammable or combustible liquids,
including, but not limited to, gasoline and heating oil.

j. A Defect or contamination caused by unsafe concentrations of, or unsafe conditions relating to, pesticides, herbicides,
fertilizer, radon, radium in water supplies, lead or arsenic in soil, or other potentially hazardous or toxic substances on the
premises. :

k. Production of methamphetamine (meth) or other hazardous or toxic substances on the Property.

. High voltage electric (100 KV or greater) or steel natural gas transmission lines located on but not directly serving the
Property.

m. Defects in any well, including unsafe well water due to contaminants such as coliform, nitrates and atrazine, and out-of-
service wells and cisterns required to be abandoned (Wis. Admin. Code § NR 812.26) but that are not closed/abandoned
according to applicable regulations.

(Definitions Continued on page 5)
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IF LINE 190 IS NOT MARKED OR IS MARKED N/A, LINES 230-236 APPLY.

m FINANCING CONTINGENCY: This Offer is contingent upon Buyer being able to obtain a written
[INSERT LOAN PROGRAM OR SOURCE] first mortgage
loan commitment as described below, within days of acceptance of this Offer. The financing selected shall be in an
amountof not less than $ for a term of not less than years, amortized over not less than years.
Initial monthly payments of principal and interest shall not exceed $ . Monthly payments may
also include 1/12th of the estimated net annual real estate taxes, hazard insurance premiums, and private mortgage insurance
premiums. The mortgage may not include a prepayment premium. Buyer agrees to pay discount points and/or loan origination ’
fee in an amount not to exceed % of the loan. Ifthe purchase price under this Offer is modified, the financed amount,
unless otherwise provided, shall be adjusted to the same percentage of the purchase price as in this contingency and the
monthly payments shall be adjusted as necessary to maintain the term and amortization stated above.
CHECK AND COMPLETE APPLICABLE FINANCING PROVISION AT LINE 201 or 202.

[0 FIXED RATE FINANCING: The annual rate of interest shall not exceed %.

[0 ADJUSTABLE RATE FINANCING: The initial annual interest rate shall not exceed %. The initial interest

rate shall be fixed for months, at which time the interest rate may be increased not more than % per

year. The maximum interest rate during the mortgage term shall not exceed %. Monthly payments of principal

and interest may be adjusted to reflect interest changes.
If Buyer is using multiple loan sources or obtaining a construction loan or land contract financing, describe at lines 458-464 or
526-534 or in an addendum attached per line 525.
m BUYER'S LOAN COMMITMENT: Buyer agrees to pay all customary loan and closing costs to promptly apply for a
mortgage loan, and to provide evidence of application promptly upon request of Seller. If Buyer qualifies for the loan described
in this Offer or another loan acceptable to Buyer, Buyer agrees to deliver to Seller a copy of the written loan commitment no
later than the deadline at line 192. Buyer and Seller agree that delivery of a copy of any written loan commitment to
Seller (even if subject to conditions) shall satisfy the Buyer’s financing contingency if, after review of the loan
commitment, Buyer has directed, in writing, delivery of the loan commitment. Buyer's written direction shall
accompany the loan commitment. Delivery shall not satisfy this contingency if accompanied by a notice of
unacceptability.
CAUTION: The delivered commitment may contain conditions Buyer must yet satisfy to obligate the lender to provide
the loan. BUYER, BUYER'S LENDER AND AGENTS OF BUYER OR SELLER SHALL NOT DELIVER A LOAN
COMMITMENT TO SELLER OR SELLER’S AGENT WITHOUT BUYER'S PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL OR UNLESS
ACCOMPANIED BY A NOTICE OF UNACCEPTABILITY.
m SELLER TERMINATION RIGHTS: If Buyer does not make timely delivery of said commitment, Seller may terminate this
Offer if Seller delivers a written notice of termination to Buyer prior to Seller's Actual Recelpt of a copy of Buyer's written loan
commitment.
m FINANCING UNAVAILABILITY: If financing is not available on the terms stated in this Offer (and Buyer has not already
delivered an acceptable loan commitment for other financing to Seller), Buyer shall promptly deliver written notice to Seller of
same including copies of lender(s)' rejection letter(s) or other evidence of unavailability. Unless a specific loan source is
named in this Offer, Seller shall then have 10 days to deliver to Buyer written notice of Seller's decision to finance this
transaction on the same terms set forth in this Offer and this Offer shall remain in full force and effect, with the time for closing
extended accordingly. If Seller's notice is not timely given, this Offer shall be null and void. Buyer authorizes Seller to obtain
any credit information reasonably appropriate to determine Buyer's credit worthiness for Seller financing.
m IF THIS OFFER IS NOT CONTINGENT ON FINANCING: Within 7 days of acceptance, a financial institution or third party
in control of Buyer's funds shall provide Seller with reasonable written verification that Buyer has, at the time of verification,
sufficient funds to close. If such written verification is not provided, Seller has the right to terminate this Offer by delivering
written notice to Buyer. Buyer may or may not obtain mortgage financing but does not need the protection of a financing
contingency. Seller agrees to allow Buyer's appraiser access to the Property for purposes of an appraisal. Buyer understands
and agrees that this Offer is not subject to the appraisal meeting any particular value, unless this Offer is subject to an
appraisal contingency, nor does the right of access for an appraisal constitute a financing contingency.
[ APPRAISAL CONTINGENCY: This Offer is contingent upon the Buyer or Buyer's lender having the Property appraised
at Buyer's expense by a Wisconsin licensed or certified independent appraiser who issues an appraisal report dated
subsequent to the date of this Offer indicating an appraised value for the Property equal to or greater than the agreed upon
purchase price. This contingency shall be deemed satisfied unless Buyer, within days of acceptance, delivers to
Seller a copy of the appraisal report which indicates that the appraised value is not equal to or greater than the agreed upon
purchase price, accompanied by a written notice of termination.
CAUTION: An appraisal ordered by Buyer's lender may not be received until shortly before closing. Consider whether
deadlines provide adequate time for performance.
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245

246 n. Defects in any septic system or other sanitary disposal system on the Property or out-of-service septic systems not
247 closed/abandoned according to applicable regulations.

248 0. Subsoil conditions which would significantly increase the cost of development including, but not limited to, subsurface
249 foundations or waste material; organic or non-organic fill, dumpsites where pesticides, herbicides, fertilizer or other toxic
250 or hazardous materials or containers for these materials were disposed of in violation of manufacturer's or government
251 guidelines or other laws regulating said disposal; high groundwater; adverse soil conditions (e.g. low load bearing
252 capacity, earth or soil movement, slides) or excessive rocks or rock formations.

253 p. Brownfields (abandoned, idled or under-used land which may be subject to environmental contamination) or other
254 contaminated land, or soils contamination remediated under PECFA, the Department of Natural Resources (DNR)
255 Remediation and Redevelopment Program, the Agricultural Chemical Cleanup Program or other similar program.

256 g. Lack of legal vehicular access to the Property from public roads. : ‘

257 r. Homeowners' associations, common areas shared or co-owned with others, zoning violations or nonconforming uses,
258 conservation easements, restrictive covenants, rights-of-way, easements, easement maintenance agreements, or use of
259 a part of Property by non-owners, other than recorded utility easements.

260 s. Special purpose district, such as a drainage district, lake district, sanitary district or sewer district, that has the authority to
261 impose assessments against the real property located within the district.

262 t. Federal, state or local regulations requiring repairs, alterations or corrections of an existing condition.

263 u. Property tax increases, other than normal annual increases; completed or pending property tax reassessment of the
264 Property, or proposed or pending special assessments.

265 v. Burial sites, archeological artifacts, mineral rights, orchards or endangered species.

266 w. Flooding, standing water, drainage problems or other water problems on or affecting the Property.

267 x. Material damage from fire, wind, floods, earthquake, expansive soils, erosion or landslides.

268 y. Significant odor, noise, water intrusion or other irritants emanating from neighboring property.

269 z. Substantial crop damage from disease, insects, soil contamination, wildlife or other causes; diseased trees; or substantial
270 injuries or disease in livestock on the Property or neighboring properties.

271 aa. Existing or abandoned manure storage facilities on the Property.

272 bb. Impact fees, or other conditions or occurrences that would significantly increase development costs or reduce the value of

273 the Property to a reasonable person with knowledge of the nature and scope of the condition or occurrence.

274 cc. The Property is subject to a mitigation plan required by DNR rules related to county shoreland zoning ordinances that
275 obligates the owner to establish or maintain certain measures related to shoreland conditions, enforceable by the county
276 (see lines 139-145).

277 dd. All or part of the land has been assessed as agricultural land, the owner has been assessed a use-value conversion
278 charge or the payment of a use-value conversion charge has been deferred.

279 m DEADLINES: "Deadlines" expressed as a number of "days" from an event, such as acceptance, are calculated by excluding
280 the day the event occurred and by counting subsequent calendar days. The deadline expires-at midnight on the last day.
281 Deadlines expressed as a specific number of "business days" exclude Saturdays, Sundays, any legal public holiday under
282 Wisconsin or Federal law, and any other day designated by the President such that the postal service does not receive
283 registered mail or make regular deliveries on that day. Deadlines expressed as a specific number of "hours” from the
284 occurrence of an event, such as receipt of a notice, are calculated from the exact time of the event, and by counting 24 hours
285 per calendar day. Deadlines expressed as a specific day of the calendar year or as the day of a specific event, such as
286 closing, expire at midnight of that day.

287 m DEFECT: "Defect" means a condition that would have a significant adverse effect on the value of the Property; that would
288 significantly impair the health or safety of future occupants of the Property; or that if not repaired, removed or replaced would
289 significantly shorten or adversely affect the expected normal life of the premises.

200 m FIXTURE: A "Fixture” is an item of property which is physically attached to or so closely associated with land so as to be
291 treated as part of the real estate, including, without limitation, physically attached items not easily removable without damage
292 to the premises, items specifically adapted to the premises, and items customarily treated as fixtures, including, but not limited
293 to, all: perennial crops; garden bulbs; plants; shrubs and trees and fences; storage buildings on permanent foundations and
294 docks/piers on permanent foundations.

295 CAUTION: Exclude any Fixtures to be retained by Seller or which are rented on lines 18-19.

206 m PROPERTY: Unless otherwise stated, "Property" means the real estate described at lines 4-7.

207 [PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT WARNING ] If Buyer contemplates developing Property for a use other than the current use,

298 there are a variety of issues which should be addressed to ensure the development or new use is feasible. Municipal and
299 zoning ordinances, recorded building and use restrictions, covenants and easements may prohibit certain improvements or
300 uses and therefore should be reviewed. Building permits, zoning variances, Architectural Control Committee approvals,
301 estimates for utility hook-up expenses, special assessments, changes for installation of roads or utilities, environmental audits,
302 subsoil tests, or other development related fees may need to be obtained or verified in order to determine the feasibility of
303 development of, or a particular use for, a property. Optional contingencies which allow Buyer to investigate certain of these
304 issues can be found at lines 306-350 and Buyer may add contingencies as needed in addenda (see line 525). Buyer should
305 review any plans for development or use changes to determine what issues should be addressed in these contingencies.
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[n/a] PROPOSED USE CONTINGENCIES: Buyer is purchasing the Property for the purpose of:

[insert proposed use and type and size of building, if applicable; e.g. three bedroom single family home]. The optional
provisions checked on lines 314-345 shall be deemed satisfied unless Buyer, within days of acceptance, delivers
written notice to Seller specifying those items which cannot be satisfied and written evidence substantiating why each specific
item included in Buyer's notice cannot be satisfied. Upon delivery of Buyer's notice, this Offer shall be null and void. Seller
agrees to cooperate with Buyer as necessary to satisfy the contingencies checked at lines 314-350.

[n7a] ZONING CLASSIFICATION CONFIRMATION: This Offer is contingent upon Buyer obtaining, at (Buyer's) {Sellers)

("Buyer's” if neither is stricken) expense, verification that the Property is zoned
and that the Property's zoning allows the Buyer's proposed use described at lines 306-308.
[_1SUBSOILS: This offer is contingent upon Buyer obtaining, at (Buyer's) (Seller's) ("Buyer's if neither
is stricken) expense, written evidence from a qualified soils expert that the Property is free of any subsoil condition which
would make the proposed use described at lines 306-308 impossible or significantly increase the costs of such
development.
[ 1PRIVATE ONSITE WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM (POWTS) SUITABILITY: This Offer is contingent
upon Buyer obtaining, at (Buyer's) (Seller's) ("Buyer's" if neither is stricken) expense, written evidence from
a certified soils tester that (a) the soils at the Property locations selected by Buyer, and (b) all other conditions that must
be approved, meet the legal requirements in effect on the date of this Offer to obtain a permit for a POWTS for use of the
Property as stated on lines 306-308. The POWTS (septic system) allowed by the written evidence must be one of
the following POWTS that is approved by the State for use with the type of property identified at lines 306-308
[ALL THAT APPLY]: O conventional in-ground; [ mound; [J at grade; O in-ground pressure distribution; (J holding tank;
(] other: » .
[ JEASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS: This Offer is contingent upon Buyer obtaining, at (Buyer's) (Seller's)
("Buyer's" if neither is stricken) expense, copies of all public and private easements, covenants and restrictions
affecting the Property and a written determination by a qualified independent third party that none of these prohibit or
significantly delay or increase the costs of the proposed use or development identified at lines 306-308.
[C_JAPPROVALS: This Offer is contingent upon Buyer obtaining, at (Buyer's) (Seller's) [STRIKE ONE] ("Buyer's" if
neither is stricken) expense, permits, approvals and licenses, as appropriate, or the final discretionary action by the
granting authority prior to the issuance of such permits, approvals and licenses, for the following items related to Buyer's
proposed use:

L___JUTILITIES: This Offer is contingent upon Buyer obtaining, at (Buyer's) {Seller's) [STRIKE ONE] ("Buyer's" if neither
is stricken) expense, written verification of the following utility connections at the listed locations (e.g., on the Property, at

the lot line, across the street, etc.) [CHECK AND COMPLETE AS APPLICABLE |: [J electricity ;
O gas . [ sewer » [J water X
1 telephone : ™Dcable : ™ other

1 ACCESS TO PROPERTY: This Offer is contingent upon Buyer obtaining, at (Buyer's) (Seller's) [STRIKE ONE
("Buyer's" if neither is stricken) expense, written verification that there is legal vehicular access to the Property from public
roads.

346 [o/a] LAND USE APPROVAL: This Offeris contingentupon Buyerobtaining, at (Buyer's){Se#er's) [STRIKE ONE]| ("Buyer's" if

347
348
349
350

neither is stricken) expense, a[drezoning; [ conditional use permit; [ license; [ variance; [ building permit; O
occupancy permit; O other [CHECK ALL THAT APPLY] , and delivering
written notice to Seller if the item cannot be obtained, all within days of acceptance for the Property for its proposed
use described at lines 306-308.

351 [n/a] MAP OF THE PROPERTY: This Offer is contingent upon (Buyer obtaining) (Seller providing) [STRIKE ONE]| ("Seller

352
353
354
355
356
357
358
359
360
361
362
363
364

providing" if neither is stricken) a Map of the Property dated subsequent to the date of acceptance of this Offer prepared by a
registered land surveyor, within days of acceptance, at (Buyer's) (Seller's) [STRIKE ONE]("Seller's" if neither is stricken)
expense. The map shall show minimum of acres, maximum of acres, the legal description of the
Property, the Property's boundaries and dimensions, visible encroachments upon the Property, the location of improvements,
if any, and: .
[STRIKE AND COMPLETE AS APPLICABLE] Additional map features which may be added include, but are not limited to:
staking of all corners of the Property; identifying dedicated and apparent streets; lot dimensions; total acreage or square
footage; easements or rights-of-way. CAUTION: Consider the cost and the need for map features before selecting them.
Also consider the time required to obtain the map when setting the deadline. This contingency shall be deemed satisfied
unless Buyer, within five days of the earlier of: (1) Buyer's receipt of the map; or (2) the deadline for delivery of said map,
delivers to Seller a copy of the map and a written notice which identifies: (1) the significant encroachment; (2) information
materially inconsistent with prior representations; or (3) failure to meet requirements stated within this contingency.

Upon delivery of Buyer's notice, this Offer shall be null and void. :
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Buyer acknowledges that any land dimensions, total square footage, acreage
figures, or allocation of acreage information, provided to Buyer by Seller or by a broker, may be approximate because of
rounding, formulas used or other reasons, unless verified by survey or other means.

CAUTION: Buyer should verify land dimensions, total square footage/acreage figures and allocation of acreage
information if material to Buyer's decision to purchase.

(EARNEST MONEY | ' »

B HELD BY: Unless otherwise agreed, earnest money shall be paid to and held in the trust account of the listing broker
(Buyer's agent if Property is not listed or Seller's account if no broker is involved), until applied to the purchase price or
otherwise disbursed as provided in the Offer.

CAUTION: Should persons other than a broker hold earnest money, an escrow agreement should be drafted by the
Parties or an attorney. If someone other than Buyer makes payment of earnest money, consider a special
disbursement agreement.

B DISBURSEMENT: If negotiations do not result in an accepted offer, the earnest money shall be promptly disbursed (after
clearance from payor's depository institution if earnest money is paid by check) to the person(s) who paid the earnest money.
At closing, earnest money shall be disbursed according to the closing statement. If this Offer does not close, the earnest
money shall be disbursed according to a written disbursement agreement signed by all Parties to this Offer. If said
disbursement agreement has not been delivered to broker within 60 days after the date set for closing, broker may disburse
the earnest money: (1) as directed by an attorney who has reviewed the transaction and does not represent Buyer or Seller;
(2) into a court hearing a lawsuit involving the earnest money and all Parties to this Offer; (3) as directed by court order; or (4)
any other disbursement required or allowed by law. Broker may retain legal services to direct disbursement per (1) or to file an
interpleader action per (2) and broker may deduct from the earnest money any costs and reasonable attorneys fees, not to
exceed $250, prior to disbursement. )
B | FGAL RIGHTS/ACTION: Broker's disbursement of earnest money does not determine the legal rights of the Parties in
relation to this Offer. Buyer's or Seller's legal right to earnest money cannot be determined by broker. At least 30 days prior to
disbursement per (1) or (4) above, broker shall send Buyer and Seller notice of the disbursement by certified mail. If Buyer or
Seller disagree with broker's proposed disbursement, a lawsuit may be filed to obtain a court order regarding disbursement.
Small Claims Court has jurisdiction over all earnest money disputes arising out of the sale of residential property with 1-4
dwelling units and certain other earnest money disputes. Buyer and Seller should consider consulting attorneys regarding their
legal rights under this Offerin case of a dispute. Both Parties agree to hold the broker harmless from any liability for good faith
disbursement of earnest money in accordance with this Offer or applicable Department of Regulation and Licensing
regulations concerning earnest money. See Wis. Admin. Code Ch. RL 18.

[DISTRIBUTION OF INFORMATION] Buyer and Seller authorize the agents of Buyer and Seller to: (i) distribute copies of the
Offer to Buyer's lender, appraisers, title insurance companies and any other settlement service providers for the transaction as
defined by the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (RESPA); (i) report sales and financing concession data to multiple
listing service sold databases; and (iii) provide active listing, pending sale, closed sale and financing concession information
and data, and related information regarding seller contributions, incentives or assistance, and third party gifts, to appraisers
researching comparable sales, market conditions and listings, upon inquiry.

[NOTICE ABOUT SEX OFFENDER REGISTRYI You may obtain information about the sex offender registry and persons
registered with the registry by contacting the Wisconsin Department of Corrections on the Internet at
http://www .widocoffenders.org or by telephone at (608) 240-5830.
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SECONDARY OFFER: This Offer is secondary to a prior accepted offer. This Offer shall become primary upon delivery
of written notice to Buyer that this Offer is primary. Unless otherwise provided, Seller is not obligated to give Buyer notice prior
to any deadline, nor is any particular secondary buyer given the right to be made primary ahead of other secondary buyers.
Buyer may declare this Offer null and void by delivering written notice of withdrawal to Seller prior to delivery of Seller's notice
that this Offer is primary. Buyer may not deliver notice of withdrawal earlier than __. days after acceptance of this Offer. All
other Offer deadlines which are run from acceptance shall run from the time this Offer becomes primary.

[ TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE | "Time is of the Essence" as to: (1) earnest money payment(s); (2) binding acceptance,; (3)
occupancy; (4) date of closing; (5) contingency Deadlines |STRIKE AS APPLICABLE|and all other dates and Deadlines in this
Offer except: .
If "Time is of the Essence" applies to a date or Deadline, failure to perform by the exact date or Deadline is a breach of
contract. If "Time is of the Essence" does not apply to a date or Deadline, then performance within a reasonable time of the
date or Deadline is allowed before a breach occurs.

[TITLE EVIDENCE |

m CONVEYANCE OF TITLE: Upon payment of the purchase price, Seller shall convey the Property by warranty deed
(or trustee's deed if Seller is a trust, personal representative’'s deed if Seller is an estate or other conveyance as
provided herein), free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, except: municipal and zoning ordinances and agreements
entered under them, recorded easements for the distribution of utility and municipal services, recorded building and use
restrictions and covenants, present uses of the Property in violation of the foregoing disclosed in Seller’s disclosure reportand
in this Offer, general taxes levied in the year of closing and See Addendum A.

which constitutes merchantable title for purposes of this transaction. Seller shall complete and execute the documents
necessary to record the conveyance at Seller’s cost and pay the Wisconsin Real Estate Transfer Fee.

m TITLE EVIDENCE: Seller shall give evidence of title in the form of an owner's policy of title insurance in the amount of the
purchase price on a current ALTA form issued by an insurer licensed to write title insurance in Wisconsin. Seller shall pay all
costs of providing title evidence to Buyer. Buyer shall pay all costs of providing title evidence required by Buyer's lender.

m GAP ENDORSEMENT: Seller shall provide a "gap" endorsement or equivalent gap coverage at (Seller's) (Buyer's) [STRIKE
("Seller's" if neither stricken) cost to provide coverage for any liens or encumbrances first filed or recorded after the
effective date of the title insurance commitment and before the deed is recorded, subject to the title insurance policy
exclusions and exceptions, provided the title company will issue the endorsement. If a gap endorsement or equivalent gap
coverage is not available, Buyer may give written notice that title is not acceptable for closing (see lines 442-449).

N PROVISION OF MERCHANTABLE TITLE: For purposes of closing, title evidence shall be acceptable if the required title
insurance commitment is delivered to Buyer's attorney or Buyer not more than ____ days after acceptance ("15" if left blank),
showing title to the Property as of a date no more than 15 days before delivery of such title evidence to be merchantable per
lines 418-427, subject only to liens which will be paid out of the proceeds of closing and standard title insurance requirements
and exceptions, as appropriate.

m TITLE NOT ACCEPTABLE FOR CLOSING: If title is not acceptable for closing, Buyer shall notify Seller in writing of
objections to title within days ("15" if left blank) after delivery of the title commitment to Buyer or Buyer's attorney. In
such event, Seller shall have a reasonable time, but not exceeding days ("5" if left blank) from Buyer's delivery- of the
notice stating title objections, to deliver notice to Buyer stating Seller's election to remove the objections by the time set for
closing. In the event that Seller is unable to remove said objections, Buyer may deliver to Seller written notice waiving the
objections, and the time for closing shall be extended accordingly. If Buyer does not waive the objections, Buyer shall deliver
written notice of termination and this Offer shall be null and void. Providing title evidence acceptable for closing does not
extinguish Seller's obligations to give merchantable title to Buyer.

m SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS: Special assessments, if any, levied or for work actually commenced prior to the date of this
Offer shall be paid by Seller no later than closing. All other special assessments shall be paid by Buyer.

CAUTION: Consider a special agreement if area assessments, property owners association assessments, special
charges for current services under Wis. Stat. § 66.0627 or other expenses are contemplated. "Other expenses” are
one-time charges or ongoing use fees for public improvements (other than those resulting in special assessments)
relating to curb, gutter, street, sidewalk, municipal water, sanitary and storm water and storm sewer (including all
sewer mains and hook-up/connection and interceptor charges), parks, street lighting and street trees, and impact
fees for other public facilities, as defined in Wis. Stat. § 66.0617(1)(f).

[ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS/CONTINGENCIES |

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.ziplogix.com 5649-1831 GIP-





465
466
467
468
469
470
471
472
473
474
475
476
477
478
479
480
481
482
483
484
485
486
487
488
489
490
491
492
493
494
495
496
497
498
499
500
501
502

Page 9 of 10, WB-13

Seller and Buyer each have the legal duty to use good faith and due diligence in completing the terms and
conditions of this Offer. A material failure to perform any obligation under this Offer is a default which may subject the
defaulting party to liability for damages or other legal remedies.

if Buyer defaults, Seller may;

(1) sue for specific performance and request the earnest money as partial payment of the purchase price; or

(2) terminate the Offer and have the option to: (a) request the earnest money as liquidated damages; or (b) sue for

actual damages. \

If Seller defaults, Buyer may:

(1) sue for specific performance; or

(2) terminate the Offer and request the return of the earnest money, sue for actual damages, or both.

in addition, the Parties may seek any other remedies available in law or equity.
The Parties understand that the availability of any judicial remedy will depend upon the circumstances of the situation and the
discretion of the courts. If either Party defaults, the Parties may renegotiate the Offer or seek nonjudicial dispute resolution
instead of the remedies outlined above. By agreeing to binding arbitration, the Parties may lose the right to litigate in a court of
law those disputes covered by the arbitration agreement.
NOTE: IF ACCEPTED, THIS OFFER CAN CREATE A LEGALLY ENFORCEABLE CONTRACT. BOTH PARTIES SHOULD
READ THIS DOCUMENT CAREFULLY. BROKERS MAY PROVIDE A GENERAL EXPLANATION OF THE PROVISIONS
OF THE OFFER BUT ARE PROHIBITED BY LAW FROM GIVING ADVICE OR OPINIONS CONCERNING YOUR LEGAL
RIGHTS UNDER THIS OFFER OR HOW TITLE SHOULD BE TAKEN AT CLOSING. AN ATTORNEY SHOULD BE
CONSULTED IF LEGAL ADVICE IS NEEDED. _
ENTIRE CONTRACT] This Offer, including any amendments to it, contains the entire agreement of the Buyer and Seller
regarding the transaction. All prior negotiations and discussions have been merged into this Offer. This agreement binds and
inures to the benefit of the Parties to this Offer and their successors in interest.
Buyer may only conductinspections or tests if specific contingencies are included as a part of
this Offer. An "inspection" is defined as an observation of the Property which does not include an appraisal or testing of the
Property, other than testing for leaking carbon monoxide, or testing for leaking LP gas or natural gas used as a fuel source,
which are hereby authorized. A "test" is defined as the taking of samples of materials such as soils, water, air or building
materials from the Property and the laboratory or other analysis of these materials. Seller agrees to allow Buyer's inspectors,
testers and appraisers reasonable access to the Property upon advance notice, if necessary to satisfy the contingencies in
this Offer. Buyer and licensees may be present at all inspections and testing. Except as otherwise provided, Seller's
authorization for inspections does not authorize Buyer to conduct testing of the Property.
NOTE: Any contingency authorizing testing should specify the areas of the Property to be tested, the purpose of the
test, (e.g., to determine if environmental contamination is present), any limitations on Buyer's testing and any other
material terms of the contingency.
Buyer agrees to promptly restore the Property to its original condition after Buyer's inspections and testing are completed
unless otherwise agreed to with Seller. Buyer agrees to promptly provide copies of all inspection and testing reports to Seller.
Seller acknowledges that certain inspections or tests may detect environmental pollution which may be required to be reported
to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources.
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Property Address: Lot 14 _Stoughton Business ParkNorth, Stoughton, WI Page 10 of 10, WB-13
[07al INSPECTION CONTINGENCY: This contingency only authorizes inspections, not testing (see lines 488-502). This Offer
is contingent upon a qualified independent inspector(s) conducting an inspection(s), of the Property which discloses no
Defects. This Offer is further contingent upon a qualified independent inspector or independent qualified third party performing
an inspection of ;
(list any Property feature(s) to be separately inspected, e.g., dumpsite, etc.) which discloses no Defects. Buyer shall order the
inspection(s) and be responsible for all costs of inspection(s). Buyer may have follow-up inspections recommended in a
written report resulting from an authorized inspection performed provided they occur prior to the deadline specified at line 513.
Inspection(s) shall be performed by a qualified independent inspector or independent qualified third party.

CAUTION: Buyer should provide sufficient time for the primary inspection and/or any specialized inspection(s), as
well as any follow-up inspection(s).

This contingency shall be deemed satisfied unless Buyer, within _____ days of acceptance, delivers to Seller a copy of the written
inspection report(s) and awritten notice listing the Defect(s) identified in those report(s) to which Buyer objects (Notice of Defects).
CAUTION: A proposed amendment is not a Notice of Defects and will not satisfy this notice requirement.

For the purposes of this contingency, Defects (see lines 287-289) do not include conditions the nature and extent of which the
Buyer had actual knowledge or written notice before signing this Offer. ’
m RIGHT TO CURE: Seller (shall)(shall not) ("shall" if neither is stricken) have a right to cure the Defects. If
Seller has the right to cure, Seller may. satisfy this contingency by: (1) delivering written notice to Buyer within 10 days of
Buyer's delivery of the Notice of Defects stating Seller's election to cure Defects, (2) curing the Defects in a good and
workmanlike manner and (3) delivering to Buyer a written report detailing the work done within 3 days prior to closing. This
Offer shall be null and void if Buyer makes timely delivery of the Notice of Defects and written inspection report(s) and: (1)
Seller does not have a right to cure or (2) Seller has aright to cure but: (a) Seller delivers written notice that Seller will not cure
or (b) Seller does not timely deliver the written notice of election to cure.

[Cx"] ADDENDA: The attached Addendum A is/are made part of this Offer.

(ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS/CONTINGENCIES |

This Offer was drafted by [Licensee and Firm]

on
(x) : :
Buyer's Signature A Print Name Here » GIP-Stoughton LLC Date &
(x) : :
Buyer's Signature A Print Name Here » by Ronald Grosso Date A
[EARNEST MONEY RECEIPT | Broker acknowledges receipt of earnest money as per line 10 of the above Offer.
Broker (By)

SELLER ACCEPTS THIS OFFER. THE WARRANTIES, REPRESENTATIONS AND COVENANTS MADE IN THIS OFFER
SURVIVE CLOSING AND THE CONVEYANCE OF THE PROPERTY. SELLER AGREES TO CONVEY THE PROPERTY ON
THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS SET FORTH HEREIN AND ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF A COPY OF THIS OFFER.

()

Seller's Signature A Print Name Here » Donna Olson, Mayor Date A

(x)

Seller's Signature A Print Name Here » Laurie Sullivan, Finance Dir. Date A

This Offer was presented to Seller by [Licensee and Firm]

on at a.m./p.m.

This Offer is rejected This Offer is countered [See attached counter]
. Seller Initials A Date A Seller Initials A Date A
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ADDENDUM A TO WB-13

VACANT LAND OFFER TO PURCHASE

SELLER: CITY OF STOUGHTON
BUYER: GIP-STOUGHTON LLC
PROPERTY: LOT 14, BUSINESS PARK NORTH

I. Addendum A. This Addendum A to WB-13 Vacant Land Offer to Purchase (the
“Addendum A”) forms a part of the WB-13 Vacant Land Offer to Purchase (the “Offer”).
to which it is attached. In the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions of this
Addendum A and the terms and conditions of the Offer, the terms and conditions of this
Addendum A shall govern and prevail.

2. | Property Description. The Property is described as follows:

Lot 14, Stoughton Business Park North, City of Stoughton, Dane County,
Wisconsin. ' \

3. Property Size. Lot 14 consists of 2.247 acres.

4. Declaration of Protective Covenants. Buyer expressly acknowledges that the
Property is subject to the Declaration of Protective Covenants and Restrictions, Plat of
Stoughton Business Park North, Dane County, Wisconsin, TIF District III, recorded with
the Dane County Register of Deeds Office on March 31, 1994 as Document No.
2588027, pages V27005P 60 through V27005P 74 (the “Declaration of Protective
Covenants”), and that Buyer has received a copy of the Declaration of Protective
Covenants.

5. AS-IS Condition. Seller is selling the Property in "AS-IS" condition and is not.
making any warranties or representations concerning the condition of the Property.

6. Underground Utilities. If it is necessary to do so, Buyer shall be responsible for
the cost to relocate any existing underground utilities to accommodate Buyer’s
development or use of the Property.
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7. Seller's Repurchase Rights. The Option to Repurchase Property Agreement,
attached hereto as Attachment A, shall govern the terms and conditions of the
repurchasing of the Property by Seller. The parties shall execute the Option to
Repurchase Property Agreement at or before the closing on the Property.

8. Tax Agreement. The Tax Agreement, attached hereto as Attachment B, shall
govern the terms and conditions of the preservation of the taxable status of the Property.
The parties shall execute the Tax Agreement at or before the closing on the Property.

9. Tax Increment Guarantee. Buyer shall make improvements to the Property so that
the total assessed value of the Property (land and improvements) is not less than
$393,225 on or before January 1, 2017 and remains not less than $393,225 until City of
Stoughton Tax Increment District No. 3 is closed. If in any year beginning January 1,
2017, the total assessed value of the Property (land and improvements) is less than
$393,225, the Buyer shall, for the tax year applicable to such assessed value, pay to Seller
the difference in tax revenue between the Actual Tax Increment generated by the
Property and the Tax Increment that would have been generated by the Property if the
total assessed value of the Property (land and improvements) was $393,225.

10.  Conservation Easement. The warranty deed conveying the Property to the Buyer
will include a reservation for the benefit of the City of a Conservation Easement
providing as follows:

a. The Seller reserves a perpetual conservancy casement over the Property
described as follows:

That portion of the Property described by the followiﬂg area:

A 75 foot wide strip of land being part of lots 12, 13, and 14 of the plat of
Stoughton Business Park North described as follows:

Beginning at the northeast corner of lot 12 thence S02°51°48”E 488.07 feet;
thence S45°36°08°W 156.68 feet; thence S24°06°08”W 290.11 feet; thence
N28°30°57"W 94.39 feet; thence N24°06°08"E 247.04 feet; thence
N45°36°08”E 137.16 feet; thence NO02°51°48”W 454.33 feet; thence
N87°09°07”E 75.00 feet to the point of beginning.

b. The Seller reserves the easement for the purpose of maintaining the land
within the easement area in its natural state as of the date listed below. Neither
Buyer nor future purchasers of the Property shall disturb land or remove trees
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lying in or located within the casement area without prior written approval by the
Seller.

C. This grant and provisions of this easement shall constitute a covenant
running with the land for the benefit of the Seller, its successors, and assigns. This
easement shall be modified or terminated only by action of the Seller.

11.  Third-Party Sales. Buyer and Seller agree that the Property is located in the City's
Tax Increment District No. 3. Buyer acknowledges that it purchased the Property at a
discount. Buyer shall not sell, assign or convey the Property to a third party prior to
completion of all improvements on the Property in accordance with the site plan
approved by the City Planning Commission.

12.  Offer and Addendum A Run with the Land. The Offer, the Addendum A, and the .
Agreements attached hereto shall survive the closing on the sale of the Property, shall run
with the lands described herein, and shall be binding on Buyer and Seller and on any and
all of their heirs, successors and assigns, and on any and all of the respective successor
legal or beneficial owners of all or any portion of the Property.

13.  Recording. Upon closing, Seller shall have recorded in the Dane County Register
of Deeds Office the following executed documents, in this order: the Warranty Deed to
the Property, the Offer and Addendum A, the Option to Repurchase Property Agreement,
and the Tax Agreement.

[Signature page follows.]
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SELLER:
CITY OF STOUGHTON

Donna Olson, Mayor

Laurie Sullivan, Finance Director

BUYER:
GIP-STOUGHTON LLC

Ronald Grosso,

Attachment A — Option to Repurchase Property Agreement
Attachment B — Tax Agreement
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Attachment A — Option to Repurchase Property Agreement
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OPTION TO REPURCHASE PROPERTY
AGREEMENT

THIS OPTION TO REPURCHASE PROPERTY
AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is executed on the
day of , 20, by and between GIP-
STOUGHTON LLC (“GIP”) and the CITY OF
STOUGHTON (the “City™).

RECITALS

RETURN TO:

A. The City and GIP executed an Offer to Purchase and Matthew P. Dregne

Addendum A (the “Offer to Purchase”) governing itgfggxlﬁosgzbaum LLP

the terms and conditions of the sale of the following | padison, W1 53701-7184
described property from the City to GIP:

P.LN.

281-0511-051-0144-3

Lot 14, Stoughton Business Park North, City
of Stoughton, Dane County,
Wisconsin (the “Property”).

B. The City and GIP desire to set forth terms upon which the City shall have the
option to repurchase the Property from GIP.

C. The City’s sale of the Property to GIP is conditioned on the parties executing and
recording this Agreement.

AGREEMENT
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Recitals, and the mutual promises,
obligations and benefits provided under this Agreement and the Offer to Purchase, receipt

and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the City and GIP agree as follows:

1. Recitals Incorporated. The recitals stated above are incorporated in this
Agreement by reference.

2. City’s Repurchase Rights. The City shall have the right to purchase the
Property for $ 52,804.50: ‘

a. If GIP fails to acquire a building permit from the City within six
months from the date on which GIP purchases the Property from the
City; or
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b. If GIP fails to commence construction of a principal structure on the
Property within seven months from the date on which GIP purchases
the Property from the City. For purposes of this Agreement,
“commence construction” means that GIP has completed the
foundation for a building in accordance with a site plan approved by
the City Planning Commission.

The City shall notify GIP in writing if it intends to exercise its option to purchase
the Property. ’

3. Term of the Agreement. This Agreement shall expire when GIP acquires a
building permit from the City and commences construction of a principal structure on the
Property in accordance with paragraph 2 above.

4. Repurchase Transaction. If the City provides written notice of its intent to
exercise its option to purchase the Property, GIP shall, not more than thirty (30) days
after receiving the City’s written notice (or at such other time and place as the Parties
may mutually agree), convey the Property to the City by warranty deed in fee simple, free
and clear of all liens and encumbrances, except the liens and encumbrances applicable to
the Property on (insert day before closing) , 20 . Further,
GIP shall give evidence of title in the form of an owner’s policy of title insurance in the
amount of the purchase price on a current ALTA form issued by an insurer licensed to
write title insurance in Wisconsin. GIP shall pay all costs of providing title evidence.

5. Remedies. The City shall have all remedies provided by this Agreement,
and all remedies provided at law or in equity, necessary to cure any default or remedy
any damages under this Agreement. GIP expressly acknowledges that the City shall
have the remedy of specific performance if GIP breaches this Agreement.

6. Agreement Runs with the Land. This Agreement shall run with the land
and shall be binding on GIP and on any and all of GIP’s heirs, successors and assigns,
and on any and all of the respective successor legal or beneficial owners of all or any
portion of the Property.

7. Recording. The City may record this Agreement with the Dane County
Register of Deeds Office. GIP shall pay the cost of recording this Agreement.

8. Entire Agreement; Amendments. This Agreement, the Offer to Purchase,
and the Tax Agreement encompass the entire agreement of the parties. Any amendment
to this Agreement shall be made in writing, signed by both parties.

0. Severability. If any part of this Agreement is determined to be invalid or
unenforceable, the rest of the Agreement shall remain in effect.
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10.  Waiver. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a
continuing waiver of that breach or a waiver of any other breach of this Agreement.

11.  Interpretation of Agreement. The parties acknowledge that this Agreement
is the product of joint negotiations. If any dispute arises concerning the interpretation of
this Agreement, neither party shall be deemed the drafter of this Agreement for purposes
of its interpretation.

12.  Notices. Any notice required to be given under this Agreement shall be
deemed given when deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, to the party at
the address stated below or when actually received by the party, whichever is first. The
addresses are:

To City: City Clerk
City of Stoughton
381 East Main Street
Stoughton, WI 53589

To Owner: Ronald Grosso
- GIP-Stoughton LLC
400 West Oak Street
Cottage Grove, WI 53527

Addresses may be changed by notice given in the manner provided in this section.
13.  Governing Law. This Agreement has been negotiated and signed in the

State of Wisconsin and shall be governed, interpreted, and enforced in accordance with
the laws of the United States and the State of Wisconsin.

[Signature page follows.]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the
date first set forth above.

CITY:
City of Stoughton

By
Donna Olson, Mayor

By
Lana Kropf, Clerk

Approved as to form:

Matthew P. Dregne
City Attorney

OWNER:
GIP-Stoughton LLC

By
Ronald Grosso,

This instrument drafted by:
Matthew P. Dregne
Stafford Rosenbaum LLP
P.O.Box 1784

Madison, WI 53701
608/256-0226
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Attachment B — Tax Agreement
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TAX AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into as of the

day of , 20 (the

“Agreement”), by and between the CITY OF

STOUGHTON, a Wisconsin municipal corporation (the

“City”), and GIP-STOUGHTON LLC (the “Owner”), a
Wisconsin limited liability company.

RECITALS
A.  The Owner is the sole owner of the following [werorN1O:
described property (the “Property”) in the City of | Maithew P. Dregne
Stoughton, more particularly described as: Staiford Rosenbaum LLP
i ) P.O. Box 1784
. ) Madison, W1 53701-7184
Lot 14, Stoughton Business Park North, City —
of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin. | 281-0511-051-0144-3

B. The Owner and the City executed an Offer to Purchase and Addendum A (the
“Offer to Purchase”) governing the terms and conditions of the sale of the
Property from the City to the Owner.

C. The Owner and the City wish to enter into this Agreement concerning preservation
of the taxable status of the Property while City of Sto ughton Tax Increment
District No. 3 exists.

D. The City’s sale of the Property to the Owner is conditioned on the parties
executing and recording this Agreement.

E. The City has provided and shall continue to provide public health, safety, fire and
police protection, streets and street maintenance, snow removal, and other
governmental services (“Municipal Services™) with respect to the Property that are
funded by property taxes. '

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Recitals, and the mutual promises,
obligations and benefits provided under this Agreement and the Offer to Purchase, the
receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Owner and the City agree
as follows:
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1. Recitals Incorporated. The recitals stated above are incorporated in this
Agreement by reference.

2. Definitions. As used in this Agreement, the following terms, when having
an initial capital letter, shall mean: ‘

a. Equalized Value. Shall have the meaning set forth in section 6 of
this Agreement.

b. Tax Incremental Base. Shall mean the value of the Property, as
equalized by the Wisconsin Department of Revenue, on the date as
of which Tax Increment District No. 3 was created by the City.

c. Value Increment. Shall mean the Equalized Value of the Property in
any year minus the Tax Incremental Base.

3. Representations and Warranties by the Owner. The Owner represents and
warrants that the Owner: (1) is a limited liability company organized and existing under
the laws of the State of Wisconsin; (2) is in good standing with the. Wisconsin
Department of Financial Institutions; (3) has taken all action necessary to enter into this
Agreement; (4) has duly authorized the individual signers of this Agreement to do so;
and (5) is the sole owner of the Property, in fee simple.

4, Tax Status of the Property. While City of Stoughton Tax Increment
District No. 3 exists:

a. The Owner shall take all reasonable actions to assure that the
Property shall not be exempt from property taxation, in full or in
part, except as required by law.

b. The Owner shall not submit any request or application for property
tax exemption of the Property, in full or in part, challenge the status
of the Property as fully subject to property taxation, or seek any
ruling by a court or any statutory change that would entitle the
Property to exemption, in full or part.

After City of Stoughton Tax Increment District No. 3 closes, the Property shall be
subject to property taxation unless the Property or parts thereof become exempt
from taxation pursuant to applicable Wisconsin Statutes.

5. Payment for Municipal Services If Property Becomes Tax Exempt While
City of Stoughton Tax Increment District No. 3 Exists. During the period that City of
Stoughton Tax Increment District No. 3 exists, if in any year (the “Valuation Year”) the
Property is exempt from property taxation, in full or in'part, the Owner shall pay the
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City, as a payment for Municipal Services provided by the City with respect to the
Property (“Payment for Municipal Services™), the difference between (1) the amount of
property taxes, if any, on the Property, actually received by the City from Owner for the
Valuation Year, and (2) the amount of property taxes on the Property that the City would
have received for the Valuation Year if the Property were fully subject to property
taxation. The City shall send the Owner an invoice for the Payment for Municipal
Services due. One-half of the Payment for Municipal Services shall be due on January
31 of the year after the Valuation Year. The balance of the Payment for Municipal
Services shall be due on July 31 of the year after the Valuation Year. Each payment
shall be deemed made when actually received by the City. Any payment made by check
shall not be deemed made until the check has cleared all banks. Any amount due that is
not paid on time shall bear interest in the same manner and at the same rate as provided
by law for unpaid property taxes. The Payment for Municipal Services shall constitute
payment for Municipal Services provided with respect to the Property during the
Valuation Year. The City and the Owner acknowledge and agree that this Payment for
Municipal Services would constitute a reasonable and appropriate means of carrying out
the intent of the parties and would fairly and reasonably compensate the City for the
Municipal Services provided during the Valuation Year.

6. Calculation of Property Taxes As If Property Were Not Exempt. While
City of Stoughton Tax Increment District No. 3 exists, if it becomes necessary to
calculate the amount of property taxes on the Property that the City would have received
if the Property were fully subject to property taxation, this amount shall be calculated as
follows: (1) The fair market value of the Property as of January 1 of the Valuation Year
shall be determined, in the same manner as provided by law for property that is fully
taxable, by the City Assessor or, if the City Assessor is unable or unwilling to do so, by
~ a competent and impartial appraiser selected by the City in its sole discretion. (2) The
fair market value, as so determined, shall be divided by the average assessment ratio for
‘the year for property in the City, as determined by the Wisconsin Department of
Revenue (for purposes of this Agreement the result shall be the “Equalized Value”).
(3) The Equalized Value shall be multiplied by the total “interim rate” from the
Wisconsin Department of Revenue form PC-202 for the applicable year. A copy of
form PC-202 is attached hereto as Exhibit A. The interim rate is obtained by dividing
the combined levies from each taxing jurisdiction (the sum of the apportioned levies in
column A on form PC-202) by the total equalized value of all taxable property in the
City, excluding the value increment of all tax incremental districts in the City (the
amount used in column B on form PC-202).

7. Binding Effect of Calculation; Dispute Resolution. The amount of any
Payment for Municipal Services, determined as provided in this Agreement, shall be
binding on the parties unless determined to be excessive in an arbitration proceeding
conducted in accordance with chapter 788, Wisconsin Statutes, or any successor statute,
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by a single arbitrator, chosen by mutual agreement of the Parties or, if they do not agree,
by the Circuit Court for Dane County, Wisconsin, on application of either party. The
arbitrator shall be an assessor or appraiser licensed by the State of Wisconsin with at
least ten years experience in the valuation of commercial property. Any demand for
arbitration shall be made within thirty days after an invoice for Payment of Municipal
Services is sent by the City to the Owner. If a demand for arbitration is not made within
that time, the parties shall be deemed to have waived arbitration. The party demanding
arbitration shall bear all the costs of arbitration. Chapter 788, Wisconsin Statutes, or any
successor statute, shall govern the arbitration proceeding, except that the Owner and the
City each waive any right to trial by jury. Any other dispute between the parties arising
out of, related to, or connected with this Agreement shall be arbitrated in the same
manner.

8. Special Assessment If Any Required Payment for Municipal Services Is
Not Timely Made. Any Payment for Municipal Services that is not made when due
shall entitle the City to levy a special assessment against the Property for the amount
due, plus interest. The Owner hereby consents to the levy of any such special
assessment, and pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 66.0703(7)(b), waives any right to notice of or
any hearing on any such special assessment.

9. Insurance. The Owner shall maintain insurance coverage on the Property,

" including all improvements, insuring against loss or damage in amounts sufficient to

rebuild or replace the improvements constructed on the Property. If any part of the

improvements constructed on the Property are damaged or destroyed while Tax

Increment District No. 3 exists, the proceeds of insurance coverage on the Property shall
be used to repair or replace any damaged or destroyed part-of the improvements.

10.  Indemnification. The Owner shall indemnify the City for all amounts of
attorneys’ fees and expenses and expert fees and expenses incurred in enforcing this
Agreement. :

11. Remedies. The City shall have all remedies provided by this Agreement,
and provided at law or in equity, necessary to cure any default or remedy any damages
under this agreement. Remedies shall include, but are not limited to, special
assessments under section 9 of this Agreement, indemnification under section 11 of this
Agreement, and all remedies available at law or in equity.

12. Term of Agreement. The term of this Agreement shall begin on the date
the Agreement is signed by both parties and shall continue until City of Stoughton Tax
Increment District No. 3 is closed.

13.  Successors and Assigns. This Agreement is binding on the successors and
assigns of the parties, including, but not limited to, any subsequent owner of the
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Property, any part of the Property, or any real property interest in the Property or any
part of the Property. If at any time the Property has more than one owner, any Payment
for Municipal Services due under this Agreement for any Valuation Year shall be
allocated among the owners in proportion to the fair market value of their property
interests as of January 1 of the Valuation Year, as determined under section 6 of this
Agreement.

14.  Recording. The City may record this Agreement with the Dane County
Register of Deeds Office. The Owner shall pay the cost of recording this Agreement.

15. Entire Agreement; Amendments. This Agreement, the Offer to Purchase,
and the Option to Repurchase Property Agreement encompass the entire agreement of
the parties. Any amendment to this Agreement shall be made in writing, signed by both
parties.

16.  Severability. If any part of this Agreement is determined to be invalid or
unenforceable, the rest of the Agreement shall remain in effect.

17.  Waiver. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a
continuing waiver of that breach or a waiver of any other breach of this Agreement.

18.  Interpretation of Agreement. The parties acknowledge that this Agreement
is the product of joint negotiations. If any dispute arises concerning the interpretation of
this Agreement, neither party shall be deemed the drafter of this Agreement for purposes
of its interpretation.

19. Notices. Any notice required to be given under this Agreement shall be
deemed given when deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, to the party at
the address stated below or when actually received by the party, whichever is first. The
addresses are:

To City: City Clerk
City of Stoughton
381 East Main Street
Stoughton, WI 53589

To Owner: Ronald Grosso
GIP-Stoughton LL.C
400 West Oak Street
Cottage Grove, WI 53527

Addresses may be changed by notice given in the manner provided in this section.

LADOCS\005649\001831N\AGREE\38E6729.DOCX 5
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20. Governing Law. This Agreement has been negotiated and signed in the
State of Wisconsin and shall be governed, interpreted, and enforced in accordance with
the laws of the United States and the State of Wisconsin.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the
date first set forth above.

CITY:
City of Stoughton

By
Donna Olson, Mayor

By
Lana Kropf, Clerk

Approved as to form:

Matthew P. Dregne
City Attorney

OWNER:
GIP-Stoughton LL.C

By
Ronald Grosso,

Exhibit A — Wisconsin Department of Revenue Form PC-202

This instrument drafted by:
Matthew P. Dregne
Stafford Rosenbaum LLP
P.O.Box 1784

Madison, WI 53701
608/256-0226

L:ADOCS\005649\00183 NAGREE\38E6729. DOCX 6
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Common Council of the City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin,
will hold a Public Hearing on Tuesday, January 12, 2016 at 7:00 o’clock p.m.,
or as soon hereafter as the matter may be heard, in the Council Chambers, Public
Safety Building, 2nd Floor, 321 South Fourth Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin, to
consider special assessments for installation of sanitary sewer, storm sewer, water
and street improvements on Hults Road and Jackson Street, within the City of
Stoughton and levying of special assessments to pay for same. The special
assessments relate to the following parcels:

Parcel No. 281/0510-014-8150-2
Parcel No. 281/0510-014-8412-2
Parcel No. 281/0510-014-8436-2
Parcel No. 281/0510-014-8451-2
Parcel No. 281-0510-014-8473-2

A complete engineer’s report may be viewed at Stoughton City Hall, Monday
through Friday 7:30 am to 4:30 pm.

Lana Kropf, City Clerk

Published: December 24, 2015

Please Note:

If you have any questions regarding this notice
and/or special assessments, please contact
Director of Planning & Development Rodney Scheel at 873-6619







Laurie Sullivan

From: Thomas Majewski

Sent: Thursday, November 12, 2015 6:31 PM

To: Peggy Veregin

Cc: Paul Lawrence; Greg Jenson; Regina Hirsch; Donna Olson; Laurie Sullivan
Subject: Re: 1892 High School Feasibility Study

Png’ - - - . .

You are correct in what | am looking for. | will need by Dec. 8th Council meeting

Than you again

Tom

Sent from my iPad

On Nov 12, 2015, at 11:35 AM, Peggy V eregin <peggyveregin.hp@gmail.com> wrote:

Hi Tom,

Thanks for your email; the Commission is happy to help. If I understand what you are looking
for - you are interested in afeasibility/reuse study for the building (for the uses stated in your
email), and at this point you are just looking for accurate information for much that study would
cost. Isthat right? We definitely can help you with that. Could you please let me know when
you need this information?

Please let me know if there is anything else you need.

Peggy Veregin
Chair, Landmarks Commission

On Wed, Nov 11, 2015 at 12:46 PM, <TM ajewski @ci.stoughton.wi.us> wrote:

| would like TheCity Council to take alook at the 1892 High School as a possible city facility
for Council chambers, public meeting rooms and possible office space for city use. Landmarks
Commission would be the logical lead asthisis alocal landmark and the expertise in restoration
is housed within the Commission members for evaluation of renovation of such a building.

That said, | will be proposing afeasibility study be completed by the city for the aabove
purposes stated. To do this | will need aballpark figure for funding the study. Please have the
Commission explore study options and let me know what kind of funding will be necessary to
complete such a study.

| will be proposing funding come from the 2015 contingency fund but | will need arealistic
number.
Asyou will be thelead on this, it makes sense the Commission to consider the contractor.

Thank you for your help
Tom Majewski
Third District Alderperson

Sent from my iPad










Laurie Sullivan

From: Thomas Majewski

Sent: Thursday, January 07, 2016 3:26 PM
To: Laurie Sullivan

Subject: Fwd: Adaptive reuse study estimates
Laurie,

Note that Landmarks applied for a grant for this but haven't heard anything to date.

Sent from my iPad

Begin forwarded message:

From: Peggy Veregin <peggyveregin.hp@gmail.com>
Date: December 7, 2015 at 7:02:35 AM CST

To: Thomas Majewski <TM ajewski @ci.stoughton.wi.us>
Subject: Adaptivereuse study estimates

The landmarks commission requested estimates from two preservation architects, both of whom
are very experienced conducting existing conditions and reuse studies.

The scope of work in the estimates include: existing conditions assessment, 1 public input
meeting, 2 reuse options, conceptual plan for each option, and estimates of probable costs. The
estimates we requested came in at $14,250 and $24,900

We have applied for agrant for this project but have not heard back yet with the results.

| hope that helps. Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you.

Peggy Veregin
Landmarks Commission, Chair





STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

HISTORIC HIGH SCHOOL (1892 BUILDING) DECISION MAKING TIMELINE

MONTH DAY ACTIVITY
16 Receive information from PRA regarding big picture options
17 Analyze information from PRA and summarize it prior to the next meeting
September 2015
Facilities Committee meeting
- tour facility
22 . L
- review timeline
- Review information from PRA
October 2015 1-31 |Prepare presentation for community informational sessions
10 Community informational session
November 2015
24 Community informational session
1-31 |Prepare questions for community engagement survey
Decmeber 2015
1-31 |Summarize feedback gathered at community informational session
Facilities Committee meeting
January 2016 25 - Review feedback from community listening sessions
- Review questions for community engagement survey that pertain to the 1892 building
1-30 [Community engagement survey opens
March & April .
2016 P 1-30 [Community engagement survey closes
1-30 |Receive community engagement survey results
Facilities Committee meeting
17 - Review community engagement survey results
May 2016 - Formulate recommendation to BOE
23 BOE Meeting
- Discussion agenda item for Facilities Committee recommendation
June 2016 6 BOE make final decision for the future of the facility

Modified 9/17/15
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Introduction

A request for Plunkett Raysich Architects to review
the existing 1892 building was made by the
Stoughton Area School District. The review was to
evaluate the feasibility of reusing the currently
vacated building for an occupied purpose, and
compare to the option of the building being
removed and no longer used for an occupied
purpose.

A visual inspection was conducted on February 20,
2015 to understand the general condition of the
building, and document observations in order to
provide a feasibility of renovating the existing
structure to determine the adequacy of the facility for
occupied use. Review of the building did not include
destructive measures to uncover hidden conditions.
It was observed that water damage from leaks in roof,
wall and/or window openings was present that
provided evidence of deterioration, but major
structural damage was not encountered. Conclusion
of the visual inspection was the basis in which to
determine that the building could be renovated and
used once again.

Respectfully submitted,

Steven A Kieckhafer, AIA
Architect

pr Page 1 | Introduction
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The building has experienced escalated deterioration
over the years that it has not been occupied. It is
estimated that the current facility could experience

hazardous conditions of the roof structure and disas- R Designated

. 1 ; Loval Landmerk
sembly of the windows between the next 15-20 = S STOUGHTON
years; and will experience the masonry wall to require 4 - HIGH SGHOOL
attention between the next 20-30 years. B

1892

Stoughton Landmearks
Commission

WS e

o
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Existing First Floor Plan
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Existing Second Floor Plan
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The following options were developed, and provide
comparisons in which to evaluate the building

Option 1 - Do Nothing

The building has not been in use since it was
utilized previously as office space for the School
Districts’ Administration staff from 1980 to 1995.
The abandoned building has limited costs for
general maintenance and minimal utility cost for
tempered heat to keep the building from freezing
and deteriorating the building any further; and
electricity for the limited power/lighting within
the building.

Option 2 - Demolish Facility

Removal of the building and prepare the site on
which it sits.

Further clarification and acceptance needs to be
received from Stoughton Historical Society.

Option 3 - Renovation of Facility

Accomplish to bring the building within
compliance to current building code for life
safety, egress, fire protection, energy
code/efficiency, and accessibility for the
occupants and disabled.

Several other occupant types can be explored for
the purpose of this feasibility. A Business
occupancy was explored further to accommodate
approximately 34 occupants to utilize the
building.

pr , Page 13 | Review of Options
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Option 2A - Grass Site Plan
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Option 2B - Parking Spaces Site Plan
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Option 3 - Facility Renovation Site Plan
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Option 3 - Basement Renovation
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Option 3 - First Floor Renovation
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Option 3 - Second Floor Renovation
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Summary

Option 1 - Do Nothing $7,300.00

Annual cost to maintain building that includes utilities and insurance.
Option 2 - Demolish Facility:
2A - Remove building and grass site. $285,608.00

2B - Remove building and provide parking spaces. $326,768.00

Option 3 - Renovation of Facility

Renovate as Business use. $4,942,593.00

pr , Page 27 | Cost Estimates
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Stoughton Area School District
1892 Building

Stoughton, Wisconsin

Plunkett Raysich Architects, LLP
Madison, Wisconsin
PRA Project No. 150058-03

14 September 2015

COST ANALYSIS

- Demolition of 1892 Building

Minimum Maximum
Demolition sq.ft. $/sq.ft. $/sq.ft.
Site
General site conditions 15,000 32,000
Parking Lot 9,800 24 23,520 4.2 41,160
Utilites 20,000 35,000
Grade site and seed 8,000 12,000
Building
Masonry 12,000 9 108,000 14 168,000
Footing/Underslab 4,000 24 9,600 4.2 16,800
Environmental 12,000 24 28,800 4.2 50,400
Sub Total $ 212,920 $ 355,360
Other
Contingency 5% 10,646 9% 31,982
Professional services 5% 10,646 9% 31,982
Minimum Maximum
Total S 234,212 S 419,325

Based upon RSMeans Commercial Renovation Cost Data 2011

average cost 326,768
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Stoughton Area School District
1892 Building

Stoughton, Wisconsin

Plunkett Raysich Architects, LLP
Madison, Wisconsin
PRA Project No. 150058-03

14 September 2015

COST ANALYSIS

- Renovation of 1892 Building

Site Work
Misc
Utilities
Gas
Water for fire protection
Electric
Cable/phone/fiber
Exterior sidewalk repair
Exterior ramp

Renovation
Roof structure repair
Roofing/Fascia metal
Couplarepair
Masonry wall tuckpointing
Masonry wall cleaning
Demo interior finishes
Interior wall insulation/finish
Interior structural repairs
Basement renovation
First Floor renovation
Lift
Second Floor renovation
Lula Lift
Entrances
Windows

Page 30 | Cost Estimates

5480 Sq.Ft.
5480 Sq.Ft.

4 Each

9270 Sq.Ft.
9270 Sq.Ft.
7800 Sq.Ft.
11700 Sq.Ft.

3900 Sq.Ft.
3900 Sq.Ft.

1 Each

3900 Sq.Ft.

1 Each
6 Each

1330 Sq.Ft.

OROEONONONONE)

OROEONONONONE)

$

12.00
14.00
4,500.00
12.00
6.00
5.00
6.00

70.00
145.00

45,000.00

145.00

112,000.00

4,000.00
65.00

75,000

5,000
15,000
5,000
45,000
8,000
15,000

65,760
76,720
18,000
111,240
55,620
39,000
70,200
90,000
273,000
565,500
45,000
565,500
112,000
24,000
86,450
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Mechanical/Electrical/Plumbing/FP
r

Mechanical upgrade 11701 Sq.Ft. @ 33.00 386,133
Plumbing 11701 Sg.Ft. @ 12.00 140,412
Fire Protection 11701 Sq.Ft. @ 6.50 76,057
Electrical transformer 50,000
Electrical power 11701 Sq.Ft. @ 15.00 175,515
Electrical lighting 11701 Sg.Ft. @ 12.00 140,412
Technology 11701 Sq.Ft. @ 4.50 52,655
$ 3,387,173
General Contractor- General Conditions/OH&P 16.00% 541,950
Contingency 12.00% 406,470
TOTAL $ 4,335,593
Soft Costs
Architectural/Engineering (allowance) 12.00% 520,280
Reimbursable (allowance) 2.00% 86,720
Subtotal 607,000
11,701 S 42241 TOTAL $ 4,942,593
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